DAIL 08022018 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000037053
APPLICANT  RALPH COURSON PHONI 386.023.7063
ADDRESS ﬂ NW CR 238 FAKE BUTTIR "o 32054
OWNER ALLEN & CHING P. COLIMAN PHONI 386.719.6600
ADDRESS ELE SEFIRREL P LAKE CITY - s -
CONIRACTOR RALPH COURSON PHONI 380.623 7063
LOCATION OF PROPLRITY 90-1" TO COUNTRY CLUBLER TOHUBBEEIR TO CHEROKET TR AND

IS THE TASTLOT ON

EYPE DEVELOPMINI SEDUTILIY ESTIMATLD COST OF CONSTRUC FION 11320000
HEATED TLOOR ARL A 1583.00 FOTAL ARFA  2304.00 NG STORITS
TOUNDATION CONC WALLS TRAMID ROOI PI1CH 712 TTOOR  CONC
LAND USE & ZONING RSI-2 NAN THIGHY
Minimum Set Back Requirments STRET E-FRONT 25.00 REAR 15.00 S 10,00
NO. XD 0 11.00D ZONI A DENTLOPAENTE PIRMEENO 18-007
PARCTT 1D 16-45-17-08382-079 SUBDIVISION GEENNWOOD
1O 11 BLOCK PHAS] UNIT 2 FOTAL ACRIS 0.47
] DY
000002655 RGO042897 o );\) [ 1. C/, —_—
Culsert Permit No Culvert Waner Contractor's License Number ) Apphicant Owner Contiactor
PWD 18-0577 LN TC N
Dinveway Connection Septic Tank Number  TU & Zoning cheched by Approved for [ssuance New Residemt Lime STUP No

CONNENTS: MEL @ 10350 FEEVATION CLREINIC AT REQUIRI D BITORI POWE R,
NOC ON FILL.

Check # or Cash 1758

FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY

(tooter Slaby

Femporan Power Loundation Monohithie
date/app. by date app. by date app b
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing Naling
dateapp. by date app. by date app. by
Eraming Insulation
date/app. by date app. by
Rough-1n plumbing above slab and below wood floor Hlecuical rough-in
date app. by date app. by
Heat & A Duct Peri. beam (Lintel) Pool
date app. by date/app. by dae app. Iy
Permanent powel C.O Final Culvent
daterapp. by date app. by date app. n
Pump pule Uity Pole M1 tie downs, blocking. electricity and plumbing
duteapp Ty date’app. by datcapp by
Reconnection R\ Re-roat
date’app. by date/app. by datelapp. by
BUILDING PERMITFIE $ 580.00 CIRHPICATIONFI LS 1182 SURCHARGL 1118 11,52
NISCTEES $ 0.00 ZONINGCERTUTED S 50,00 FIREE FEE § 0.00 WASHL BT S

PLAN REVIEW ILE§  145.00 ¢ LLOOD ZONETIT S 7500 CULVERTFL] & 25.00 TOTAL FEE 898.04 ./
INSPECTORS OFFICH CLERKS OFCH \Wc -

L
NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO

THIS PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY.
NOTICE: ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE OR FEDERAL PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF THIS
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT

“WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOFf

IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORN,
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED
WITHIN 180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE, OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR
ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN
APPROVED INSPECTION EVERY 180 DAYS WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED NOT SUSPENDED, ABANDONED OR INVALID
WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS OT THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.




’ } -

Columbia County New Building Permit Application

For Office Use O%plication # |<?D7' (3 Date Received )7/ ‘f! Q" Permit #37053 /é(" 59

Zoning Official_{ Dateg'( ’[% Flood Zone /<7 Land Use ELE Zoning KSE L
FEMA Map # OLBLSB Elevation MSES' River /1/&__ Plans Examiner_ ZC. DateF-//5

cgmments@ (¥ 5 : a
\;;ZI/TC WEH \;,qggd orPA ite Plan - State Road info ell letter (32911 Sheet - Parent Parcel #
Dev Permit # _/_f -0¢ 7__ o In Floodway o Letter of Auth. from Contractor 1 F W Comp. letter
G_@@F Form

o Owner Builder Disclosure Statement 1 Land Owner Affidgvit o Ellisville Water ZApp Fee Paid
Septic Permit No. | o511 o Ciry Fax

Applicant (Who will sign/pickup the permit) ’ PCJPL Courssi Phone 384~ 623~ 7062
Address \H\28 pMw c2 238 lLake 2ot (e F\. 2205 ¢

owners Name A)er Coleynas + ch‘ﬂj 2 COLEMN?  Phone FHG-T719- e
911Address;;|58 5€ FPT@@ET P, bhebce G'n&z . 32045

Contractors Name Rd//oé 800 rso’N Phone 35% “Y9% -3873

address [9/28 tfiv CR Z37 lakeSuller Fl 22054 W 284623 - 7063
Contractor Emrait— = ***Include to get updates on this job.
Fee Simple Owner Name & Address ey (e g 356 T A s /”"F Yoy Bl La@ffﬂ,ﬁ- 3a55
Bonding Co. Name & Address  Cpiprer H - 754 Sy
Architect/Engineer Name & Address Mﬂ/’lé@/{} 0}Wﬂ7 P; LT, /63 Sty /Hl‘/fdk/l’l ;LQCE. 551? 63
Mortgage Lenders Name & Address__4 /€. Colepiaal fake 6{7‘? Fl.32025

Circle the correct power componDFL Power & Light %y Elec.l:l Suwannee Valley Elec. DDuke Energy
Property ID Number /g “45-/ 78352~ 07 F Estimated Construction Cosn{/ 150 apo

Subdivision Name Glew wpod Lot _/{ Block Unit £~ Phase

Driving Directions from a Major Road f’" ol Zam%y Ol #o 7(4?156/6’ ﬂw T

e e gp /e SE Cherokee Way Frow RiIE SAZTULILON [~
Construction of I‘/Oy}e_ Commercial OR _i/R.esidenfiol
Proposed Use/Occupancy l[‘ .' Number of Existing Dwellings on Property &
Is the Building Fire Sprinkied? If Yes, blueprints included Or Explain /’n//’f’ 112

Circle Proposed Culvert Permit orDCuIvert Waiver or|—_l D.O.T. Permit orDH_uve an Existing Drive

, 5
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front ¢ JQSide .&5‘ Siide (pG Rear ¢

Number of Stories i Heated Floor Area /5{?_?_ _ Total Floor Area .2325" ____ Acreage 7 7

Zoning Applications applied for (Site & Development Plan, Special Exception, eic.i sty <po Y Gy Ma IRh -1.14 K

Page 1 of 2 (Both Pages must be submitted together.) Revised 7-1-15
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Columbia County Building Permit Application

CODE: Florida Building Code 2014 and the 2011 National Electrical Code.
Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated | certify that no work or instaliation has
commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards of alf laws regulating
construction in this jurisdiction

TIME LIMITATIONS OF APPLICATION : An application for a permit for any proposed work shall be deemed to
have been abandoned 180 days after the date of filing, unless pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued

TIME LIMITATIONS OF PERMITS: Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such
permit is commenced within 180 days after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or
abandoned for a period of 180 days after the time work is commenced. A valid permit receives an approved
inspection every 180 days. Work shall be considered not suspended, abandoned or invalid when the permit has
received an approved inspection within 180 days of the previous approved inspection.

FLORIDA’'S CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW: Protect Yourself and Your Investment: According to Florida Law,
those who work on your property or provide materials, and are not paid-in-full, have a right to enforce their claim for
payment against your property. This claim is known as a construction lien. If your contractor fails to pay
subcontractors or material suppliers or neglects to make other legally required payments, the people who are owed
money may look to your property for payment, even if you have paid your contractor in full. This means if a lien is
filed against your property, it could be sold against your will to pay for labor, materials or other services which your
contractor may have failed to pay.

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTRACTOR AND AGENT: YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED as the recipient
of a building permit from Columbia County, Florida, you will be held responsible to the County for any damage to
sidewalks and/or road curbs and gutters, concrete features and structures, together with damage to drainage
facilities, removal of sod, major changes to lot grades that result in ponding of water, or other damage to roadway
and other public infrastructure facilities caused by you or your contractor, subcontractors, agents or representatives
in the construction and/or improvement of the building and lot for which this permit is issued. No certificate of
occupancy will be issued until all corrective work to these public infrastructures and facilities has been corrected.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING
TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND
POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT
WITH YOUR LENDER OR ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

OWNERS CERTIFICATION: 1 CERTIFY THAT ALL THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS ACCURATE AND THAT ALL
WORK WILL BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING CONSTRUCTION AND ZONING.

NOTICE TO OWNER: There are some properties that may have deed restrictions recorded upon them. These
restrictions may limit or prohibit the work applied for in your building permit. You must verify if your property is
encumbered by any restrictions or face possible litigation and or fines.

**Property owners must sign here
,74'//921 Cﬁ /QWUVL //;/:/é?f‘————\before any permit will be issued.

Print Owners Name wners Signature

**If this is an Owner Builder Permit Application then, ONLY the owner can sign the building permit when it is issued.

CONTRACTORS AFFIDAVIT: By my signature | understand and agree that | have informed and provided this
written statement to the owner of all the above written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining
this Building Permit including all application and permit time limitations.

P |- \ . c Contractor’s License Number ?67 Q)S[ Zg C] l;7

Contractor’s Signature Columbia County V2,2, c)

ompetency Card Number
Affirmed under penalty of perjury to by the Contractor and subscribed before me this 5 day of 5; ﬁg £ é 2ol8_.
Personally known or Produced Identification__ FL D - o (

‘ \\uulu", ", WENDY COODY
‘\Q—Lméﬁgggﬁ—éﬁ;__ SEALY % ’ % Wotary Public - Sate of Floria
State of Florida Notary Signaturé (For the Contractor) 5% L ¥F  commission # FF 245541

K5 d‘ﬁ: My © Comm. Explres Oct 23, 2019

Revised 7-1-15

=

Page 2 of 2 (Both Pa



District No. 1 - Ronald Williams
District No. 2 - Rusty DePratter
District No. 3 - Bucky Nash
District No. 4 - Everett Phillips
District No. 5 - Tim Murphy

BoarD o COUNTY COMMISSIONERS © CoLunyiBia County

Address Assignment and Maintenance Document

To maintain the county wide Addressing Policy you must make application for a 9-1-1 Address at the time you
apply for a building permit. The established standards for addressing and posting numbers to all principal
buildings, dwellings, businesses and industries are contained in Columbia County Ordinance 2001-9. The

addressing system is to enable Emergency Services Agencies to locate you in an emergency, and to assist
the United States Postal Service and the public in the timely and efficient provision of services to residents and
businesses of Columbia County

Date/Time Issued: 7/13/2018 11:06:32 AM
Address: 158 SE FERRET P1
City: LAKE CITY

State: FL

Zip Code 32025

Parcel ID 08382-079

REMARKS: Address for proposed structure on parcel. This address replaces 118 SE CHEROKEE Way.

Address Issued By:  Signed:/ Matt Crews
Columbia County G1S/911 Addressing Coordinator

COLTUMBIA COUNTY
911 ADDRESSING / GIS DEPARTMENT

263 NW Lake City Ave., Lake City, FL 32055 Telephone: (386) 758-1125
Email: gisZcolumbiacountyfla.com




T CITYOF ,  ——at®

-

Floridas Gacway kst. 1859

July 18, 2018

Courson Enterprises, LLC
14128 NW County Road 239
Lake Butler, FL 32054

RE: Service Availability Letter
To Whom It May Concern,

Thank you for your inquiry regarding the availability of city utilities. The City of Lake City
has potable water available to tap into at Parcel 16-4S-17-08382-079.

This availability response does not represent the City of Lake City’s commitment for or
reservation of capacity. In accordance with the City of Lake City’s policies and procedures,
commitment to serve is made only upon the City of Lake City’s approval of your application
for service and receipt of your payment of all applicable fees.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (386) 719-5786 during our
normal business hours of 8:00 am to 4:30 pm, Monday through Friday. I will be happy
to assist you.

Sincerely,

, g
Wt \\}ll”ﬁ L
Shasta M. Pelham
Utility Service Coordinator

Brian Scott 2___/A~

Director of Distribution and Collections

Cusromer Service Department o 205 Norcth Marion Avenues Lake City, Florida 32055
T - 386-752-2031 o F - 386-719-5837 » custom'c;r‘.,s’_eu;\\g_i_-,g;__g@_-‘l_-cgfl;a.cc,);m




NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT ClerK's Office Stamp

" inst: 201812013679 Date: 07/03/2018 Time: 10:53AM urk
Page 1 of1 B: 1363 P: 2050, P.DeWitt Cason, Clerk of Co! ]

Tax Parcel identification Number:
Columbia, County, By: BS

Deputy Clerk

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby gives notice that improvements will be made to certain real property, and in accordance with Section 713.13
of the Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

1. Descriptian of property {legal description): ﬁN&[ J ~4s - 72 ~% 352 ——97?//1,# /l 6‘{001“&74’ a"'l'-u/a&m&lh‘j

a) Street {job} Address:
2. General description of improvements:

I}QMuu Co Flrida,

* 3. 0wner Information or Lessee information if the Lessee goni racted for the im oveme L.
a) Name and address: ‘an C 1y C‘\\h e
b) Name and address of fee simple titleholder (rf other than owner) o’

¢) Interest in property

4. Contractor Information,
a) Name and address: M_L_c_wt_t /%12 % /‘?, w [22:/4}’ ? 2 a g 239
b) TelephorneNo.: 2Rg <96 22732 Lake BuTler I, 320854 -

5. Surety Information (if applicable, a copy of the payment bond is attached):
a) Name and address: /3;4
b) Amount of Bond:
c) Telephone No.:

6. Lender
a) WName and address: /0 / '?'

. b) Phone No.

7. Person within the State of Florida designated by Owner upon whom notices or other documents may be served as provided by'Section
713.13(1)a)7., Flarida Statutes:

a) Name and address:

b) Telephone No.:

8. In addition to himself or herself, Owner dasignates the following person to receive a copy of the Lienor's Notice as provided in
Section 713.13{l)(b), Florida Statutes:
a) Name: Of
b) Telephone No.:

9. Expiration date of Notice of Commencement (the expiration date will be 1 year from the date of recording unless a different date
is specified): =

=

WARNING TO OWRNER: ANY PAYMENTS MADE BY THE OWNER AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE NOTICE'CF
COMMENCEMENT ARE CONSIDERED IMPROPER PAYMENTS UNDER CHAPTER 713, PART I, SECTION 713.13,
FLORIDA STATUTES, AND CAN RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY; A
NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST
INSPECTION. iF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK OR RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMPIEN

STATE OF FLORIDA Q, —_—
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 10. .
Signature of ownfr or Lesseeﬂ:r OwneP's or Lessee’s Authorized Office/Director/Partner/Manager

Hln d Coleman

Printed Name and Signatory's Title/Office

The foregoing instrument was acknowiedged before me, 2 Florida Notary, this 2}"1 day of ‘%‘ .20 ly ,by:

///e”gb @l‘emév\ as é)w’le/\ for,

{Name of Person) {Type of Authonty) {name of party on behalf of whom instrument was executed)
Personally Known OR Produced Identification Type i
Notary Signature )/YV\ (\ﬂw D2 Stﬁ&ﬂ%’?ﬁ%ﬁl State of Florida
ofT SR
ly Commission GG 0427,
%’wn“@ Expires 02/18/2021 *

6.5



10276
WARRANTY DEED
INDIVID. TO INDIVID.

@hiﬂ mm’rimtg EBBD Made the 13th day of September A. D. 19 99 by
Jimmy C. Lyons

hereinafter called the grantor, to
Lan Sheng Yu and Ching Chin Yu

whose postoffice address is 500 ACL RD. Lake City, Fl. 32025

hereinafter called the grantee:
(Wherever used herein the terms “granior’* and “'graniee '’ include all the parties to this intinunent and
the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and essigns of corporations)

mtmgﬁ 21 ﬂth: That the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of §  10.00 and other valuable
considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, con-
veys and confirms unto the grantee, all that certain land situate in COLUMBIA
County, Florida, viz: R08382-79

Lot 11, Glenwood, Unit II, according to the plat thereof recorded
in plat Book 4, Page 96, public records of Columbia County
Florida.

The above described property is not the homestead property of the grantor
herein, Jimmy C. Lyons, who in fact resides at:

Route 16, Box 646, Lake City, FL 32025
U » 3 > J ot :g(”]mp 490

SILEN B T I O N
R3S <R 4

r. ot Cason

. o ceont Gourt

- e pan 70 e e M s oy o
i (“ . ‘ { (- ! ;-.‘-.u . = "‘\'W D,{)
. i [ ~ s

L

R
@Hgtﬂ]m‘ with all the tenemenfs, herédtaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise

appertaining.
@H mmlt &r!h tn }lnlh, the same in fee simple forever.

Anh the grantor heveby convenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in
fee simple; that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby
fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and
that said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accuring subsequent to December 31, 19 98

3]11 mmltﬁﬁ mntr Bﬂf, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year

first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

R Y C. LYONS
/ \L — ""\_/( . //.'4 ............................ |‘ S
STATE OF Florida RT. 16 BOX 646

Lake City, Fl. 32055
COUNTY OF Columbia

I HERERY CERTIEV that o this dav. before me. an officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the



07/85/2013 B3:41PM 2864963065 SHATTO HEATING & AIR PAGE B1/83

SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION

———— %Oe) b2 JOB NAME A l / en C 0/ émari

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED BEFORE A PERMIT WILL BE ISSUED

Columbia County issues combination permits. One permit will cover all trades doing work at the permittad site. It is

KEQUIRED that we have records of the subcontractors who actually did the trade specific work under the general
contractors pemnit.

NOTE: it shall be the responsibility of the general contractor to make sure that oll of the subcontractors are iicensed with
the Coiumbia County Building Departrment.

Use website to confirm Bcenses: http://www.columbiacountyfla.com/PermitSearch/ContractorSearch,aspx

NOTE: If this should change prior to completion of the project, it is your responsibility to have a corrected form
submitted to our office, before that work has begun.

Violations will result in stop work orders and/or fines.

i Need
ELECTRICAL P)n! Name Signature %V%L/ 0
7 o ued
m Company Name: 5/!6&"— o wi
ces_]b License #: ECr/.ZOOSy-‘? _______ Phone#:_<386 3¢7-2029 o o
MECHANICAL/  Print Name ,/’ Signature BM—-:.C
A/C Company Name: 7l q q‘ Ir nc" : :;
J r
ccr__ 170 | vicensa: é) wﬁ 18 75 Phone #:_%" 4?6'8224 g ;
PLUMBING/ / nt Name Moy, © 72000 [ ,..[ Y S’gnat(re L M ggu.:
GAS Company Name:, ﬁ”"" ﬂ '“/ / g m
— ey 4
con_ 2K License #: C f:é LIRS T2 phone # Z54 D5 L[/ ox o o
ROOFING | pfint Name i ph CouLEr™ _ signature hg» W o

Company Name: @OU@AQ/) N Eng, ey \-Pﬁ LS E L

goMnao
REZER

ow:] ‘33' ticense #: Phone#' 38é »@(zb 7662"
SHEET METAL | Print Name Signature g&:«c
Dk Company Name: g :;‘:
cce License #: Phone #: g z
. ) feeed
FIRE SYSTEM/ | Print Name Signature ue

SPRINKLERD Company Name:

I00no
Sﬂgg

ccs ticensef): Phone #:
Neeo
SOLAR Primt Name, Sigrature G ue
o Usb
Company Name: a Wi
oo License #: Phorie #: e

Print Name Signature

5

3
[
g

SPECIALTY Company Name:

aoaQn
REEEF

ccH License #: Phone #:
Ret. F.S. 440.103; ORD. 2016-30




D SearchResults Page | of 2

Columbia County Property
Appraiser 2017 Tax Year

updated: 8/1/2018

Tax Coliector Tax Estimator Property Card
Parcel: 16-4S-17-08382-079 Parcel List Generator
l << Next Lower Parcel l Next Higher Parcel >> | 2017 TRIM (pdf) Interactive GIS M Print

Owner & Property Info Search Result: 1 of 1

Owner's Name |COLEMAN ALLEN D & CHING P

Mailing 385 SW ARLINGTON BLVD
Address LAKE CITY, FL 32025

Site Address 118 SE CHEROKEE WAY

Use Desc. (code) | VACANT (000000)

Tax District 2 (County) [Neighborhood 16417
0.000
Land Area ACRES Market Area 06

NOTE: This description is not to be used as the Legal
Description for thus parcel in any legal transaction

LOT 11 GLENWOOD S/D UNIT |l ORB 738-931, 855-1934, 888-262, 976-2324

Description

220 275 30 385 £t

Property & Assessment Values

2017 Certified Values 2018 Working Values
|Mkt Land Value cnt: (0) $11,372.00] {Mkt Land Value cnt: (0) $12,372.00]
|Ag Land Value ent: (1) $0.00] {Ag Land Value cnt: (1) $0.00
|Building Value cnt: (0) $0.00] {Building Value cnt: (0) $0.00
IXFOB Value cnt: (0) $0.00 XFOB Value cnt: (0) $0.00
Total Appraised Value $11,372.00 Total Appraised Value $12,372.00
Just Value $11,372.00 Just Value $12,372.00]
Class Value $0.00] |[Class Value $0.00
|Assessed Value $11,372.00] [Assessed Value $12,372.00
|[Exempt Value $0.00] |Exempt Value $0.00,
Cnty: $11,372 Cnty: $12,372
Total Taxable Value Other: $11,372 | Schi:| [Tota! Taxable Value Other: $12,372 | Schl: $12,372
$11,372] INOTE: 2018 Working Values are NOT certified
values and therefore are subject to change
before being finalized for ad valorem
assessment purposes.
Sales History F = éhow-SirﬁiIar Sales within 1/2 mile
Sale Date | OR Book/Page | OR Code | Vacant/ Improved | Qualified Sale | Sale RCode | Sale Price
1/24/2002 976/2324 QC \ U 06 $100.00
9/13/1999 888/262 wD \ Q $7,000.00
3/25/1998 855/1934 WD \" U 03 $2,000.00

Building Characteristics

Bldg Item Bldg Desc Year BIt | Ext. Walls Heated S.F. Actual S.F. Bldg Value

NONE
Extra Features & Out Buildings
Code | Desc | YearBit | Vvalue [ units | Dims Condition (% Good)
NONE

http://g2.columbia.floridapa.com/GIS/D_SearchResults.asp 8/2/2018




Application for Onsite Sewage Disposal System
Construction Permit. Part II Site Plan
Permit Application Number: ) Z«/)S‘ 477

ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEAZLTH UNIT

TBM
SWALE WATER LINE
kot ﬂo—ws' >
SWALE sttE 2 [_ NORTH
CR¥ 10-6874
1, SITE 1 1,0 .
| | - — PAVED DRIVE
103 — 77" -
[
: 131"
SLOPE !
] < —
)| ! I
h PORCH
I
\ SWALE
b I S
\ «_'—
\ LY -
\‘

NO WELLS WITHIN 100°'

1 inch = 40 feet

Site Plan Submitted By @Z A /% Vi Date 3425 48
Plan Approved Not Approved Date_"//I7[|4 '
By, 4/&»» % £ e cPay

Notes:




CR # 10-6892

STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT NO. g "@5 7

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DATE PAID:

ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FEE PAID:

SYSTEM RECEIPT #: lﬁ 5'} 2 /.

APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT -_—
APPLICATION FOR:
[X] New System [ 1 Existing System [ 1 Holding Tank [ ] Innovative
[ ] Repair [ 1 Abandonment [ 1] Temporary [ 1]

Allér ,
APPLICANT: " RALRH COLEMAN < M. [o0 /2 an
L 2l I 4
AGENT: RATCPHCOURSON pﬂml Loy (’f TELEPHONE : (386) 623-7063
L §

MAILING ADDRESS: 385 SW ARLINGTON BLVD. LAKE CITY FL 32025

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT OR APPLICANT’' S AUTHORIZED AGENT. SYSTEMS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED
BY A PERSON LICENSED PURSUANT TO 489.105(3) (m) OR 489.552, FLORIDA STATUTES. IT IS THE
APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION OF THE DATE THE LOT WAS CREATED OR
PLATTED (MM/DD/YY) IF REQUESTING CONSIDERATION OF STATUTORY GRANDFATHER PROVISIONS.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

I0T: 11 BLOCK: N/A SUBDIVISION: GLENWOOD S/D UNIT Ii PLATTED:
PROPERTY ID #: 16-4S-17-08382-079 ZONING: RES I/M OR EQUIVALENT: [ NO ]

PROPERTY SIZE: (.500 ACRES WATER SUPPLY: [X] PRIVATE PUBLIC [ 1<=2000GPD [ ]1>2000GPD
IS SEWER AVAILABLE AS PER 381.0065, Fs? [ NO 1 DISTANCE TO SEWER: N/A  FT

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 118 SE CHEROKEE WAY LAKE CITYy

DIRECTIONS TO PROPERTY: | 90 WEST TURN RIGHT ON COUNTRY CLUB RD. TURN RIGHT ON HUBBLE ST.
TURN RIGHT ON SE CHEROKEE WAY. LAST LOT ON LEFT.

BUILDING INFORMATION | X1 RESIDENTIAL [ ] COMMERCIAL

Unit Type of No. of Building Commercial/Institutional System Design
No. Establishment Bedrooms Area Sgft Table 1, Chapter 64E-6, FAC
HOUSE 3 1,580

[ ] Floor/Equj t Drains [ ] Other (Specify)
SIQMTURE S | ?& /,% - ___ DATE: 7./

DH 4015, 08/09 (Obsoletes Previous editions which may not be used)
Incorporated 64E-6.001, FAC Page 1 of 4
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Columbia County Building Department Development Permit

Flood Development Permit F 023- 18-007

DATE  08/02/2018 BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER 000037053

APPLICANT  RALPH COURSON PHONE 386.623.7063

ADDRESS 4128 NW CR 238 LAKE BUTLER FL 32054
OWNER  ALLEN & CHING P. COLEMAN PHONE  386.719.6600

ADDRESS |58 SEFERRETPL LAKE CITY FL 32025
CONTRACTOR RALPH COURSON PHONE 386.623.7063

ADDRESS 14128 NW CR 238 LAKE BUTLER FL 32054
SUBDIVISION  GLENWOOD Lot 11 Block _ Unit _2_ Phase
TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT  SFD/UTILITY PARCEL ID NO. 16-4S-17-08382-079
FLOOD ZONE AH BY LN 2-4-2009 FIRM COMMUNITY # 120070 - PANEL# O3] 3D

7
FIRM 100 YEAR ELEVATION I( }Q~ S PLAN INCLUDED YES or(:@O)

REQUIRED LOWEST HABITABLE FLOOR ELEVATION |0S.5,'
IN THE REGULATORY FLOODWAY  YES or (NO) RIVER  N/A
SURVEYOR / ENGINEERNAME | Cesm AT 75 LICENSE NUMBER 5757

ONE FOOT RISE CERTIFICATION INCLUDED

ZERO RISE CERTIFICATION INCLUDED

SRWMD PERMIT NUMBER
(INCLUDING THE ONE FOOT RISE CERTIFICATION)

DATE THE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION CERTIFICATE WAS PROVIDED

INSPECTED DATE BY

COMMENTS

135 NE Hernando Ave., Suite B-21
Lake City, Florida 32055

Phone: 386-758-1008

Fax: 386-758-2160

PERMIT EXPIRES ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ISSUANCE



BOUNDARY SURVEY IN SECTION 16 , TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH,
RANGE 17 EAST,

COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA,

SYMBOL LEGEND:
[ ] 4°X4° CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND
o 4°X4* CONCRETE NONUMENT SET
° IRON PIFE FDUND
P.R.M. 88 [e] IRON PIN AND CAP SET
CONCRETE MONUMENT b “X* CUT IN PAVENENT
(TOP BROKEN) o+ CALCULATED PROPERTY CORNER
o] NAIL & DISK
| , -] POVER PILE
- ey + SIGN POST
N e RS — A WATER NETER
—— = _ - @ uTILITY BOX
off » WELL
N.B88°38°23°v, ) | G T89S ®  sanrrary mawoLe
193.40° FIELD)  § ,o,., (BEARING -BASIS) e €  cewrerLve
/ o 169.12° (PLAT) ST —— sEcTiN LINE
. .wh N.B9°43'39"E, 169.28° ——E—— ELECTRIC LINES
\ o \ % o G e FEmMCE
4 —_—o— Fence
, o P.R.M. 61 &
Sl € congetre wommen” o/ 17 = a0 i =
.N/ _m ¢ (TOP BROKEN) > rw. 8 SCALE: 1 40 CDEED)  AS PER A DEED DF RECORD
P (CALC)  AS PER CALCULATIONS
&3 LOT 11 FIELD)  AS PER FIELD MEASLREMENTS
B T 047 Acres, t P.R.M. PcReaNENT REFERENCE MARKER
LOT © v .no.. NO 0 10 20 40 C) P.C.P. perManent covreoL PoINT
Q We IMPROVEMENTS 3n GRAPHIC SCALE
i LOCATED @< 3
I S (VACANT) = ﬂ [
§in . s I DESCRIPTION:
& Wv. ZONE "AH Jﬁ < LOT 11, GLENWOOD, UNIT 1I, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
LT asg 4, PAGE 96, AND ALSO IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 888, PAGE 262, ALL OF THE CURRENT
= -0 PUBLIC RECORDS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA,
G o .
082 piw SURVEYOR'S NOTES:
®aG P ﬂ“. 1. BOUNDARY BASED ON MONUMENTATION FOUND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RETRACEMENT OF
\.WMN Fﬁ THE ORIGINAL SURVEY FOR SAID PLAT OF RECORD.
_W L) Hu.. 2. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON SAID PLAT OF RECORD AND THE BEARING BASIS SHOWN HEREON.
d..:l\ O.M 2] 3. IT IS APPARENT THAT A PORTION OF THIS PARCEL IS IN ZONE °X° AND IS DETERMINED
z.g.au. - “ 7O BE DUTSIDE THE 500 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN. A PORTION OF THIS PARCEL IS IN ZONE “AH’
FENCE CORNER RQQ.\VWO.—S 186, PrY 4 AND IS SUBJECT TO AREAS WITH A 1X ANNUAL CHANCE OF FLOODING AND A 26X CHANCE
Is 0.52° SOUTH 194y, 186.45. OF FLOODING OVER THE LIFE OF A 30-YEAR MORTGAGE. USUALLY AREAS OF PONDING WITH
& 012" EAST PLar_. £ 30.00 DEPTHS OF 1 TO 3 FEET. BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS ARE DETERMINED, AS PER FLOOD
LOT 10 1,07~ INSURANCE RATE MAP, DATED 4 FEBRUARY, 2005 FIRM PANEL NO. 12023C0313C. HOWEVER,
LOT 12 P.L.S. 1950 19|31~ THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE, THE 1% FLOOD ELEVATION
g IS DETERMINED TO BE 104.5 FEET NAVD 1988 DATUM,
4. THE IMPROVEMENTS, IF ANY, INDICATED ON THIS SURVEY DRAWING ARE AS LOCATED ON
DATE OF FIELD SURVEY AS SHOWN HEREDN.
5. IF THEY EXIST, ND UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS AND/OR UTILITIES WERE LOCATED FOR
BENCHMARK SET ON TOP THIS SURVEY EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREDN.
OF THE CONCRETE MONUMENT 6. THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT OR A TITLE
ELEVATION = 105.16 FEET POLICY.
7. DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF.
8 THIS SURVEY DUES NOT REFLECT OR DETERMINE OWNERSHIP.
9.

THE ADJACENT OWNERSHIP INFORMATION AS SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON THE COUNTY
PROPERTY APPRAISERS GIS SYSTEM, UNLESS OTHERWISE DENOTED.

CERTIFIED T
RALPH COURSON

SURVEYDR'S CERTIFICATION

BRITT SURVEYING
& MAPPING, LLC

LAND SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS, L.B. # 8016

1 HERERY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY VAS MADE UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE CHARGE AND MEETS NE MININUN
TECHNICAL, STANDARDS AS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD (F PROFEISIDNAL SURVEYORS AND NAPFERS
IN CHAPTER 3417, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTIMW 472087, FLORIDA STATUTES.

4 \. \K
am\B\E 06/25/18 4
... R BT WAVRY BAY T L SC0TT BRITT, PSK mm

CERTIFICATION # 5757
MNOTE: UMLESS IT BEARS THE DRIGINAL SIGNATLRE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SIRVENTR
AND MAPPER THIS DRAVING, SXETCH, PLAT DR MAP IS FOR DWFORMATIONA, PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT VALIR

2086 SW MAIN BLVD. SUITE. 112, LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32025
(386)752-7163 FAX (386)752-5573

waw.brittaurvey.com

FIELD Book._SEE_ pagecsy FILE

WORK ORDER # L-25269




COLLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
RESIDENTIAL CHECK LIST

ATIOMNAL ELECTRICAL CODE 201! FFFECTIVE | JULY 2015

ALL REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
ALL BUILDING PLANE MUST INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CURRENT 2014 FLORIDA BUILOING CODES RESIDENTIAL,
EFFECTIVE 1 JULY 2015 NATIOMAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2011 EFFECTIVE 1 JULY 2015. ALL PLANS OR DRAWING S SHALL
PROVIDE CALCULATIONS ANT DETALLS THAT HAVE THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A CERTIFIED ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER REGISTERED !N THEE STATE OF FLORIDA, OR ALTERNATE METHODOLOGIES, APPROVED BY THE STATE OF
FLORIDA BUILDING COUMISSION FOR ONE-AND-TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS.

FOR DESIGHN PURPOSES THE FOLLOWING RASIC WIND SPEEDS ARE PER FLORIOA BUILDING CODE FIGURE 1809-A
THRAUGH 1809-C ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEEDS FOR RISK CATEGORY AND BUILDINGS AND OTHRR STRUCTURES
Revised 12/201¢

* Hems to Include-
EachBox shatl pg
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: ! Marked as :
APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL : Applicable

i‘I.:!':;u (2) c_o.Tn-pEele sets Ofpfa—;).*-(:;ﬂ;'l-lﬂ_!;l_g_t!’.\i‘ f(‘-l!ovv_;\g:
"4 ¢ All drawings must be clear. concise drawn 1o scale. details that are not used shall be marked v ord -
" 3 | Condition space (Sq. F) | r o5 = { Total (Sq Ft.)under roof > 2D &4 YES | ONO TN/

Deqigners name and signature shal' be o0 u'l documents and a hicensed arch-tect or £ngineer, signature and official embossed seal shail
he affixed 1o the plans and documents &« per the FLORIDA, BUILDING CODES RESIDFNTIAL RIOL.2 ¢
~:Sit(? Plan informacion including:
. 4 1 Dimensions of lot or parcelofland 4/ te ¢, 22 £ 13025 S /156 2 w =2
5 | Dimensions oy al} duilding et backs” o/ 42 Ve 525 W ]2 )

!

i & 1 Location of ali cther structures (include square footage of structures! on parcel. existing or proposed |

| well and sepuc tank and ail utihiy zasements. | L _J

2 ?-.!_fif;aﬂde_a_-‘u_!ﬁ_cga_fie_ssr_ip}m?iDLUP?&MM&&EMM;JE&ﬁ L ]
There of 1B Corded v Plar Rock 44 Page T Peblic reconds o€ Colvmbio Co fof

i}}/ind—load Engineering Summary, calcutations and any details are required.

! ' GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: ]

; AFPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL éﬂgﬂ‘::m

' Marked as

tﬂ]thsor.t. ificati ' i - .

R pecifications must show carnpliance with FBCR Chapter 3 VES NO | N/a

‘ : Select From the Dropbox

F_? Basic wind speed (3-second gust). miles per nour S |

0 | (Wind exposure - if mare thap one wind exposure T

l& _ . _to used. the wind exposure and appiicable wind direction shall be indicated) L J

AL Voind imporiance factor and rature of cocupancy

5 ) L ]

. 12 { The appircablz internal prosaare ceefiicient. Componernts and Claddin | ]

P The design wind pressure in terms (! psf (kN'm?). to be used for the design of exterior comperent,

; i3 | ciadding matenals not specifa.ly designed by the registered design orofessional. [ ]

- Elevations Drawing includin i | J

4! all side views of the structure e

15 ! Rocfpich 7Nz [ - 7

lr_.h‘p Qverhang dimension: and defail with atte ventiiation 27 /é “ > .

{7 Location, size and height abuv s rof of chimneys y s e /%

118 ] Locanen ang size of skylight, with | lorda Product Approval a4/ } /V@_

| i8 | Number of siones / 7

1204 ) Bulding heght from. the estanlished grade Lo the roofs highest peak 2\ ; A\




Flgor Plan including: :
! Dymensiened area plar showing rooms. attached garage. breeze ways, covered porches, deck. [ 1 ]
! 20 { balconies _Sew Plous

| 21 | Raised floor surfaces located rnore than 10 inches above the floor or grade
22 | All exterior and interior shear wails indicated

) fompe 1
L.:’3 Shear wall opening shown (Windows. Doors and Garage doors) Sce. Plga s EXT on K I
i

24 | Show compliance with Section FBCR 31C  Emergency escape and rescue opening shown n each
E bedraom (ret clear opening shovm and Show compliance with Section FBC 1405.13.2 where the
! ' opening of an operable window 1< lecated more than 77 inches above the finished grade or surface B g
’ ! below. the towest part of the clear opening of the window shal! be a mummum of 24 inches above
i ! the fimshed floor of the room 1n which ihe window i located. Glazing between the floor and 24
IL inches shall be fixed or have openings through which a 4-inch-diameter sphere cannot pass. See P/‘-(.A)I
1 25 | Safety _glazing of glass where needed l- |
Fireplaces types (gas apphance) (vented or non-vented) or wood burming with Hearth /‘V/A
6 | (see chapter 10 and chapter 24 of FBCR) r I
, 27 | Show stairs with dimensions (width. tread and riser and total run) details of guardrails. Handrails
_— L il Lol }
<& ; Mdentify accessibility of bathroom (see FBCR SECTION 320)  &S» - Plas ¢ i- 1

All matevials placed within opening or_onto/into exterior walls, soffits or rocfs shall have Florida product

approval number and mfg. installation infermation submitted with the plans (see Florida product approval
form)

l ; i GENERAL REQUIREMENTS! Teenistc Snetude-
; APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL Each Box shall be

: Akt

YES / NO / N/A

FBCR 403: Foundation Plans

_ Select From the Dropbox
i 29 Locatior. of ail load-bearing walls footings indicated as standard. monolithic, dimensions, size

| |_and type of reinforcing. See  Plot L J
|_30{ All posts and or column fouting including size and reinforcing S Pl -

1 31| Any special support required by soil analysis such as piling. I

f_sz Assumed load-bearing valie of <ol Pound Per Sguare Foot - s 2

t 331 Location of honzontal and verucal steel. for foundation or walls (include # size and type) For structures

with foundation which establish rew electrical utility companies service connection 2 Concrete

Encased Electrode will be required within the foundation 10 serve as an grounding electrode system. L—-&———J
Per the National Electrical Code article 250.52 3

1)

FBCR 506: N TE SLABON G E
i 34, Show Vapor retarder (5mil. Polyethylere with Joints lapped 6 inches and scaled) el -
1 35 | Show control joints, synthetic fiber remnforcement or welded {ire fabric reinforcement and Supponts 2|l

Indicate on the foundatron plan :f sail treatment 1s used for subterranean termite prevention or

I
+ 36 | Submut otner approved termite protection methods. Protection shall be provided by registered &~ }
termiticides

_EBCR 606: Masonry Walls and Stem walls {load rin hear Walls
| 37| Show all materials making up walls. wall height, and Block size. mortar tvpe Cxis 2‘_‘#& 5

.38 Show all Liniel <i1zes, Iype, spans and tic-beam sizes and spacing of reinforcement
Metal frame shes and roof systems shall be desig

rof. Engi

_KEloor Framing System: First and/or second sto

f Floor truss package shali inciuding Javout and details, signed and sealed by Flonda Registered 7
| 39, Professional Engineer L#—Q—J




_ See Pl
i Show conventional floor joist type. size. span, spacing and attachiment to foad bearing walis,
| 40! stem walls and/or priers

41| Girder type. size and spacing 1o load bearing walls, stem wali and ‘or priers

421 Attachment of joist to girder

! 43| Wind load requiremenis where ééﬁl_iggt;ie

{44 Show required under-floor crawl space

-
[ 45 | Show required amount of ventilauon opening for under-floor spaces - -
' 46 | Show required covenng of venthation opening - )
. 47[ Show the required access opening ‘o acces (o under-fioor spaces 4'44-—-
[ Show the sub-floar structural panel <heathing type, thickness and fastener schedule on the edges & -
_48 | intermediate of the areas structurai panel sheathing [____‘lm
.49 Show Draftstopping. Fire caulking and Fire blocking AJdA
‘ s0| Show fireproofing requiremenis for garages at‘..ached to living spaces, per FBCR section 302.6 185 P34
L84 ¢ Provide live and dead load rating of floor framing systems (psf). 1
YES / NO " NA
Teemns to Mchade.
2 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: Eash Box g be
APPHCANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOX¥ES BEFORE SUBMITTAL ihad us

!
]
L2 I,

Sel [ [gqArS Select From the Dropbox
( 52| Stud type. grade. size. wall height and oc spacing for all load bearing or shear walls ¢ 7 |
| 83 | Fastener schedule for structural members per table IRC 602.3 are to be shown

Show Woad «rructural panel's sheathing attachment to studs, Joist. trusses, rafrers and structural
54! members, showing fastener schedule attachment on the edges & intermediate of the areas structural
 _Ppanel sheathing

|
|

Skow aii required connectors with a max uphft rating and required number of connectors and
§5) oc spacing far continuous connection of structural walls to foundation and roct trusses or
i rafter svstems

Show sizes. type, span lengths and required number of support jack studs, king stucs for shear
56 | wall upening and girder or header per IRC Table 502.5 (1)

: )
b £/
i
I "y
1’ [ Ve

87| Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed

Show all wail structural pane! sheathing. grade, thickness and show fastener schedule for structura!
S8 | panei sheathing edges & intermediaie areas

(59 A detail showing gabie truss bracing. wail balloon framing details or and wall lir.ge bracing cetaif |

I 7
L L

_FBCR :ROOF SYSTEMS: See Proce £u, g o2 .0 i oo
| 60 ! Truss design drawing shall meet secuon FBCR 802.1.6.1 Wood trusses -

’Lgb Include a layout and russ detaiis, rigned and <caled by Flonda Professional Engineer

| 52 | Show types of connector's assemblies” and resistance uplift rating for all trusses and rafers

) Show gable ends with rake beams shuwing reinforcement or gabie truss and wall bracing details

| 64 [ Provide dead load rating of trusees

A

EBCR 802:Conventional Roof Framing Lavout St Sfirais

| 65| Fafter and ridge Yeams sizes, span. species and spacing

" 66 | Conrectors to wall assemblies” include zssembiies resistance to uplift rating

| 67| Valley framing and support detaiis

| 68 | Provide dead joad rating of ralter vy vem

identification of structural panel

i sheathmurade. thickness

Ve
EQCB 803 ROOF SHEATHING Y2 D52 @5 ser plows
| 69 [ Include all materials which will make up che roof decking. : '

|

|

[ 70| Stow fastener Size and schedule tor structural panel sheathing cn the edges & infermediate arcas

L

ROOF ASSEMBLIES FRC Chapter 9 E o) P_/_QA/‘(

(.71 | Include all matenais which will make up the roof assembles covering

!

[ 72 | Submt Flanda Product Approval numbers for each component of the roof assembles covering

M B




FBCR Chapter 11 Energv Efficiency Code for residential buildin

Residential construction shali comply with this code by using the following comphance methods in the FBCR chapter]1 Residential
buildings compliance methods. Two of the required forms are to be submitted, N//00 1.7.! As an alternative to the computerized
Compliance Mcthod A, the Alternaie Residevtial Point Svstem Method hand calculation, Alternate Form .600.4 may be used. 411
requirements specific to this caladution ave located in Sub appendis C to Appendix G. Buildings compliing by this alternative shall
mecr all mandatory reguarements of th: s hapter Compurerized versions of the dlternate Residennal Puint Svstem Method shall not be

ccceptable for code compiiance

YES + NO  N/A

oo g, . :
o % . GENERAL ns%m IREMENTS: :
. AN’{ - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL

g
L

I 2
pLe}

1309

Seiect From the Dropbox

1 73T Show the insulation: R vaiue for the foilowing areas of the structure

{ 74| Attic space

| 78 | Exterior wall cavity

16 | Crawl space

HVAC informstion

] 77 Submit two copres of a Manual 'siz'ng equipment or equivalent computation study

! 78 | Exhaust fans shown in bathroems Mechanical exhaust capacity of 50 cfm intermitteat or
{120 ¢fm continuous required Bef P lon.c

79 | Show clothes dryer route and total run of exhaust duct

_Plumbing Fixture layout shown See p !",ﬂ <
( 80| All fixtures waste water fines shall be shown en the foundation plan

| 811 Show the location of water heater

_Private Potable Water c nt?, teagter—

82 Pump motor horse power

83 | Reservoir pressure tank gaiion capacity

84 | Rating of cycle stop valve if used

i

Electrical lavout shown including See efoctrical Pla

:r85 | Show Switches, receptacles outlets. lighting fixtures and Ceiling fans i1 |
| 86| Show all 120-voit, single phase. 15- and 20-ampere branch circuits outfets required te be protzcted
by Ground-Fault Circuit Interrupter (GF CI) Article 210.8 A L ]

L 87 Show the location of smoke detectors & Carbon monoxide detectors

(B8 | Show service panel. sub-panel lecavon(s) and total ampere ratings

|

Or. the electrical plans ideniify the efectrical service overcurrent protection device for the main
electrical service. This dev:ce shall be installed on the extenor of structures to serve as a

89 | disconnecting means for the utihity cempany electrical service. Conductors used from the exterior
disconnecting means 10 a panel or sub panel skal! have four-wire conductors. of which one
conductor shal! be used as an equipment ground Indicate if the utiliy company service entrance
cable will be of the overhead or underground type.

For structures with foundation which establish new electrical utihity companies service
connection a Concrete Encased Elecirode will be required within the foundation to serve as an
Grounding electrode svstem. Per the National Ejectrical Cade article 250.52.3

-

7/

Appliances and HVAC equipment and disconnects  Sw g LT r e/ [ guer

218

Show all 120-volt, single phase. [5- ard 20-ampere branch circuits supplying outlets installed
in dwelling unit family rooms. cimng rooms. living rooms. pailors, libraries. dens, bedrooms,
sunrooms, recreation rooms. closets. hallways. or similar rooms or areas shall be protected by
a histed Combination arc-fault cireuit interrupter, Protection device,




imooaT % GENERAL RIGUIREMESIs: | Eeh Boxshall o - 1
!

* APpiiCANY - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL
] 3& H 3 e

-~ ~Z el et
"X E HE : daheinte ]

IHF FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BUILDING PLANS

YES NO NA

SR S = Sy

. - . . . =i . y s % §
M Bailding Permit Application A current Bulding Pt Appin ation s 1o he compiered i ‘
be Tliowng the Checklist 2t suppert ~g documents must be subnmited
There s a $18.00 applicator tee. 1me completed application with attacked dovuments and appiicani

1. 4 '
tee Lan he maiaed. "*"‘—"_”“"'T'%? I S
BRI 203 g - ~ | ;

v3 Parcel Novmber The parcel numiber ¢ fax ID norrher) from the Propenty Anpraivess O ¢ i g

- i
e :

s AINEYTIR.[OR] s required. A copy ot preperty deed s also requirzd www.co wnbigoeriy e cnm

] " & O T : e s
¢ Town of Fort White (384) 4972321 i the pascel in the applicaton for buriding peirast - [ .
withistie Corparate ity damere oy B Whate an sporoval land use deve,npment letter isviad by die | :

dwn of Fort s requirsd 10 be sunimitied with the applicaven tor a buticing peceoi

- LA UL L F AN LA !

wrécs .

" BELOW ITEMS ONLY NEEDED AFTER ZONING APPROVAL HAS GIVEN. | %

N

T —

' | Environmental Health Permit or Sewer Tap Approval A cor, o1 a approved ' ey
o Lolumbia County Environmental Health (386) 758-1058 ! i -
% _City of Lake City A City Water and/or Sewer letter Call 186-752-203] L _f !

%7 | Flood Information: Al prozects withm the Fluodway of the Susannee of Sunta Fe River i
shal' reqrire permitting g the Suwannee River W aies Managemenr: Dising, befoti suhmuitng ! '

-
- . ’) . [
4 appiication s this offica Apy projact locatee within a finod 7ane W aere the hase flood < !

i elevaton (100 vear foody =25 best vatablished shall meet the requirerrents of Section § 3.2 0 the - !
Columbia County Lami Develormen Fepulations. Any project focated within a flond vone |

" ukere tre base flocd elevanon mas rot beer estzblisned (Zone A) shzil mees the requirements or : ; |
_— . |

. s . ; . . .
Sectien £ 5.3 ot the Colurnba County { and Devetopment Regg_!atmns___n____________ﬁ__ L -.-..__._-__.L~.-~-_.,.-_-_L_~ J

98 CERTIFIED FINISOER 0LOOK ELEY ATIONS wil] be required an 2y project whers the approved | i
I FIRM Flood Maps show the proapertv s in o AL, Floadway. ang AH flood rones Addiiunaliy Ons Foor o

t

I

i
. Kise letrers are requried for AE and AH rores, in the Flooda ay Flond zones a Zero Rise Jenee s vequired i ! ! h

e ; y ; - - - + 1

%Y . o bioud deveiopment pormed s o s reguired for AE Flondway & S Develonmen: penin, cont s 5060 ) . _;_ )
AR L RO LRl 1) e e R A
~ . R | |
Driveway Coanection: ik e ~roperty ares not te e an exINing aceoss (o a puliic read hen | ' . |

a0 Apphcat for e culvet permie 1$25.00) must be made, ©ouniy Funl:: ¥ o Dept detomanes e sizg eyl ' : i
B and beeh ot even crhent mat

- N !
saetdlon wand completis a fine! NSpelng Selome ermar et paner 18 grantod :

frihe applcant fee'c thac g culier o 5o needed. they mdy dopiy for a culves watver ($80.0680 Senarace { : :

' Check wnen issued bithe prosent s o e cated enan F DO T maintamned road. e an B OO T accass permn ! i } j

T e A ]

P OUE Address: Anapplicancen tor 4 G111 address must be applied for and receved throngh the Columbus | f ! !

01! County Firergency Managenent Office of 91} Addressing Departimen: (3861 754.) 125 ; #, |

S - e me e g S A S T
FOILET FACIULITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL CONSTRULCTION SITES,

Disciosure Statement for Owner Builders If vou 6s e applicant wili ne acuns as an ownier -huilder
under section 48914031 7) of the Flarda Staztes. cubmit the reguirad snvner budder disclosure stciemeni form.

Notice Of Commencement
A notice of commencement torm recorded ir the Columbia County Clerk Cifice 1 required to be filed
with the building depariment Befere Anv Inspections can be pretormed

Section R101.2.3 of the Florida Building { nde Residentiai:

The provisions of Chapter i. Fiorida Building Code shall govern the administrat:on and enforeement of the
¥lovida Building Cede, Residential,



Section 105 of the Florida Buiiding Code defines the:

IAn :pplication for a permit for any propased work shall be deemed to have been a_bandoned 180 days after tluf date of
filing, unless such application has been pursued in good faith or a permit has been issued; except that the building ?fﬁc
is authorized to grant one or more extensions of time for additional periods not exceeding 90 days each. The extension ¢
be requested in writing and justifiable cause demonstrated.

le-fa ential dwelling.
Section 105.3.4 A building permit for a single-family residential dwelling must be issued within 30 working days of
application therefor unless unusnal circumstances require a longer time for processing the application or unless the pel
application fails to satisfy the Florida Building Code or the enforcing agency's laws or ordinances.

t.
Section 105.4.1: A permit issued shall be constructed to be a license to proceed with the work and not as authority to
violate, cancel, alter or set aside any of the provisions of the technical codes, nor shall issuance of a permit prevent the
building official from thereafter requiring a correction of errors in plans, construction or violations of this code. Every
permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such permit is commenced within six months after its
issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or abandoned for a period of six months after the time
work is commenced.

If work has commenced.

Section 105.4.1.1: If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires becar
of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained befor
proceeding with the work.

New Permit.

Section 105.4.1.2: If a new permit is not obtained within 180 days from the date the initial permit became null
and void, the building official is authorized to require that any work which has been commenced or complete
be removed from the building site. Alternately, a new permit may be issued on application, providing the wo
in place and required to complete the structure meets all applicable regulations in effect at the time the initial

permit became null and void and any regulations which may have become effective between the date of
espiration and the date if issuance of the new permit.

Work Shall Be:

Section 105.4.1.3: Work shall be considered to be in active progress when the permit has received an approve
inspection within 186 days. This provision shall not be applicable in case of civil commotion or strike or when
the building work is halted due directly to judicial injunction, order or similar process.

The Fee:
Section 105.4.1.4: The fee for renewal reissuance and extension of a permit shall be set forth by the
administrative authority.

Notification:
When the application is approved for permitting the applicant will be notified by phone as to the status by the
Columbia County Building & Zoning Department.



As required by Florida Statule 553 842 and Flanda Administrative Code 98-72, please p:ovide the information and approval numbers on the building
componants Istea below it they will be utilized on the construction project for which you are applying for a building permit. We racommend you
contact your loca) product supplier shauld you not know the product approvat number for any of tha applicabile listed products. Statewide approved
praducts are lated onfine @ www.flaridatuilding org
Category/Subeategory Manutecturer Product Descrigtion Approvel Number(s)

1 1. exTeRIOR DOORS

A SWINGING % 7> o8 =
3. SLIDING ! i

C. SECTIONAL/ROLL UP 76 @ﬁaﬁ

D. OTHER

2. WINDOWS .5' 144&_&(@%__

A, SINGLE/OOUBLE HUNG
8. HORIZONTAL SUDER
C. CASEMENT

O. FIXED

E. MULLION

F. SXYLIGHTS

G. OTHER

3. PANEL WALL

A_SIDING ﬁesﬁee o s

8. SOFFITS Loz o

C. STOREFRONTS w

D. GLASS BLOCK v

€. OTHER 4:[,-?

4. ROOFING PRODUCTS

F. ASPHALT SHINGLES L/ EL
8. NOM-STRUCTURAL METAL L

€. ROOFING TILES

D SINGLE PLY ROOF

€. QTHER

5. STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS SCE DAk

A. WOOD CONNECTORS

8. WOOD ANCHORS

C. TRUSS PLATES

D. INSULATION FORMS

E. LINTELS

F. OTHERS

6. NEW EXTERION

ENVELOPE PRODUCTS

The praducts listed belcw did not demanstrate product appraval at plan review. ! understand that at the time of inspectior: of these products, the following
nfarmation must be availabie to the inspector on the jobsite, 1} copy of the product approval, 2) performance charactanstics which the product was tested and
cartifiec (0 comply with, 3} copy of the anpircable mancfacturers instaitatian requirements

Further, | understand these products may have to be remaved if approval cannct be demonstrated during inspection

RLULO— 7/6/18

Contractar OR Agent Signature " Date NOTES.




FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVALS

E‘{‘W \/uu%

10-16-15

Wag)

CL- [41%

Item: Manufacturer - Product Description _ ﬁ_._‘{ﬁ_\pproval Num er:
Exterior Doors. | Masonite Inswing & Outswing hberpiaqs iFL -8228-R7 i “
i ; e e e e e e e e Rt Ittt vr'w, aa
! | Masonite Inswing & Outswing Steel iFLM _2(%!5, 5 |
Plastpro +8'0" Inswing & Outswing EI “1-15220-R1 b
'Fiberglass o -_T‘_...____--.__.___._-ﬂ. ‘j ({'ﬂ
Plastpre —~ lnswmg & Outswing Steel H: 15962-R2 J SR
Plastpro l6'8” Inswing & Outswing ~15215-R3 S 1y
F 1berglass u&n b‘ Lﬂg \}M
o _ & e L Do _-_ln A4y
'Windows M1 'Aluxmxm.m 185 @mgle Hu*xg ) 'H _17499 o
|Alu1nurum 185 PlCtLl‘e Wmdo W !TI 15349 '
S T SR
Y NS _ﬁ?ﬁﬁ” Ysndae. LBl
LTl __r SN _!VH‘)’] 3540 Single Hung FL-D76T6RT Kl 111
l.__i’z~ ; '“_\K‘SS &l./._J JQ/‘) JVm)fl 3500 Pitturf_‘NEgon _ “ 18644 - |
I A— ﬁ_ﬁ_&mun_ sl - r -1 84‘*’ s e
5 l‘vhgnoha +Vinyl 400 Single Hung jFL—;_647‘i_ R ‘
; Vinyl 400 Picture Window  |FL-16474-R2 :
BV LT S0 WSy EU iR e |
| Soffit: i'_Kaycan Vinyl/PVC & Aluminum \uf it I L _1_0503 :
5 Viny! Siding FL-15867-R1 ]
S dj:[.,_f}w & Wlé IMMM ESRHTH
'I'Jnderlaymem JWoodland 30# Felt rL 17’0h R2 _ :

It (€ RS
Roofing t Certainteed | Asphalt Shiqgles _ ‘H 544*

L ;GAF ____|Asphalt Shingles |Fl ‘Ol..w-R—‘"*' QE i
A 9 ' Tamko | Asphalt Shingles IFL-18355 ;

I 7.4 . l
r‘i“fb ey ludlgsne By A (- jpde)
l§1dmg - Allura of Pl)cem ) Ccment board lap sxdmg ' :‘ L 1748"-}'{.

'L—__- B |James Haldli ) Ccment board lap siding ’: L-13192- Rw
 Simpson B 'LSTA ~ MSTA, SPH4 }I 13872- R’

?GAF»_ ;Txger Paw Underlaymem FL-1 546’7 RS
Metal Roofing | | 5V Roofing " FL-9555-R3 ?

| Master Rib Roofing FL-9557-R3 !
l‘, - / . i orm = m— e o ———m————— ea
a78.% LMl 131425

Mg



Lumber design values are in accordance with ANSI/TPI 1 section 6.3
These truss designs rely on lumber values established by others.

1 |
mly

MiTek

RE: 1448850 - COURSON - COLEMAN RES. MiTek USA, Inc.
. . 6904 Parke East Blvd

Site Information: '

Customer Info: Courson Const. Project Name: 1448850 Model: Coleman Res. Tampa, Fi533610-4115

Lot/Block: Subdivision:

Address: TBD Old Country Club Rd.

City: Columbia Cty State: FL

Name Address and License # of Structural Engineer of Record, If there is one, for the building.

Name: Unknown at time of seals License #: Unknown at time of seals

Address: Unknown at time of seals

City: Unknown at time of seals State: Unknown at time of seals

General Truss Engineering Criteria & Design Loads (Individual Truss Design Drawings Show Special
Loading Conditions):

Design Code: FBC2017/TPI2014 Design Program: MiTek 20/20 8.1
Wind Code: ASCE 7-10 Wind Speed: 130 mph
Roof Load: 37.0 psf Floor Load: N/A psf

This package includes 15 individual, Truss Design Drawings and 0 Additional Drawings.
With my seal affixed to this sheet, | hereby certify that | am the Truss Design Engineer and this index sheet
conforms to 6_1__G15-31.003, section 5 of the Florida Board of Professional Engineers Rules.

No. |Seal# Truss Name |Date

1 T14263945 |T01 ) 6/11/18

12 1714263946 |TO1G 6/11/18

13 T14263947 [T02 6/11/18

4 |T14263948 |T03 ~ lerni/1s

5 |T14263949 |TO3G 6/11/18

6 T14263950 | T04 ~ 16/11/18 |
7 T14263951 |[TO5  [6/11/18 |
8 T14263952 |[To6 | 6/11/18

9 [T14263953 |T06G [6/11/18 |
10  |T14263954 |T07 16/11/18

11 |T14263955 |T0O8 |6/11/18

12 | T14263956 |T09 6111718 |
13 | T14263957 [T10 6/11/18
14 |T14263958 | T10G 16/11/18

15 |T14263959 |VO1 |6/11/18 |

The truss drawing(s) referenced above have been prepared by MiTek
USA, Inc. under my direct supervision based on the parameters
provided by Builders FirstSource-Jacksonville.

Truss Design Engineer's Name: Finn, Walter
My license renewal date for the state of Florida is February 28, 2019,

IMPORTANT NOTE: The seal on these truss component designs is a certification
that the engineer named is licensed in the jurisdiction(s) identified and that the

designs comply with ANSI/TPI 1. These designs are based upon parameters

shown (e.g., loads, supports, dimensions, shapes and design codes), which were

given to MiTek. Any project specific information included is for MiTek's customers

file reference purpose only, and was not taken into account in the preparation of

these designs. MiTek has not independently verified the applicability of the design

parameters or the designs for any particular building. Before use, the building designer Walter P. Finn PE N0.22839
should verify applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate these designs MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
into the overall building design per ANSI/TPI 1, Chapter 2. gs;?: Parke East Blvd. Tampa FL 33610

June 11,2018

Finn, Walter 1of |



Job Truss Truss Type Qty Ply COURSON - COLEMAN RES.
T14263945
1448850 T01 Common 5 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FL 32055 8.130 s Mar 11 2018 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jun 11 08:24:06 2018 Page 1
ID:W63RZL0eulaDMOSIi8SgjN7z8410-nBCTssJOWVNZwE ZtwHjiwu7wIBKpbUTOenKDez7Pk7
| =2-00 | 5-9-2 ! 10-6-0 ! 15-2-14 | 21-0-0 , 2300 |
To200 5-9-2 ' 4-8-14 ' 4-8-14 ! 5-92 200
Scale = 1.43.2
46 |l
4

6-6.2

=
B
1
x6 =
36 =
! 5.9-2 ) 15-2-14 4 21-0-0 )
- o2 ' 9512 ' 592 :
Plate Offsets (X.Y)- [2:0-3-0 Edagel, [6:0-3-0.Edge
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 csl. DEFL. in (loc) lidefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 031 Vert(LL) 0.18 810 >999 240 MT20 244/180
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.80 Vert(CT) -0.34 8-10 >743 180
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr NO WB 0.59 Horz(CT) 0.03 6 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2017/TPI2014 Matrix-AS Weight: 1231b  FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied.
BOT CHORD 2x6 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3
REACTIONS. (lb/size) 2=1169/0-3-8, 6=1169/0-3-8
Max Horz 2=-227(LC 10)
Max Uplift 2=-487(LC 12), 6=-487(LC 13)
Max Grav 2=1177(LC 19), 6=1178(LC 20)
FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  2-3=-1933/771, 3-4=-1995/925, 4-5=-1995/925, 5-6=-1933/772
BOTCHORD  2-10=-613/1753, 8-10=-290/1048, 6-8=-525/1611
WEBS 4-8=-528/1152, 5-8=-320/290, 4-10=-528/1151, 3-10=-320/290
NOTES- (8)
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; h=18ft; Cat. II; Exp C; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior{2) zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions
shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60 st (1111 llll’l
3) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads. \\\‘ “ER P rs ’l,
4) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide \\\ \"..ooo sey /4, ",
will fit between the bottom chard and any other members, with BCDL = 10.0psf. s ‘t\.."\c ENg "..4’ 'l,
5) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) except (jt=Ib) -~ o\ € e (A
2=487, 6=487. S J No 22833 - =
6) This truss design requires that a minimum of 7/16" structural wood sheathing be applied directly to the top chord and 1/2" gypsum - : ° -
sheetrock be applied directly to the bottom chord. - * : ° * -
7) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B). - ° e -
8) This manufactured product is designed as an individual buiiding component. The suitability and use of this component for any =10 3 N 28
particular building is the respansibility of the building designer per ANSI TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. :”ﬁo; T‘E OF o lg[ s
) °e o -~
LOAD CASE(S) Standard "’4\6\ Lo \‘0 AN
1) Dead + Roof Live (balanced): Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25 %, & IR .R. R '.\§0 \\‘
Uniform Loads (pif) 'I,' S‘/ONALe \\\
Vert: 1-4=-54, 4-7=-54, 2-10=-20, 8-10=-80(F=-60), 6-8=-20 ’Il,," " ““\\‘

Walter P. Finn PE No.22839
MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6804 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610

Date:
June 11,2018

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MIl-7473 rev. 10/03/2015 BEFORE USE.
Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building camponent, not
a truss system. Befare use, the bullding designar must verify th2 1pphcability of design and properly incarparate this design into the overall

building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and pemmanent bracing MiTe k‘
is always required for stabllity and to prevent with { injury and property For general guidance regarding the

fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSUTPH Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCS} Bullding Component 6904 Parke East Bivd
Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 218 N, Lae Straet, Sulte 312, Alexandna, VA 22314, Tampa, FL 36610




Job Truss Truss Type Qty Ply COURSON - COLEMAN RES.
T14263947
1448850 T02 Common 4 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FL 32055 8.130 s Mar 11 2018 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jun 11 08:24:08 2018 Page 1
ID:WE3RZL 0eulaDMOSi8SgjN728J10-ZKDGYLe1XdhAAFx_LKBqL2 TKztqHVSITYGRIX27PkS
200 5-9-2 | 1060 ) 15-2-14 L 21-0-0 |
2040 592 ! 4-8-14 ' 4-8-14 ' 5-9-2 0
Scale = 1:43.0
46 |l
4
700 12 2x4 || 2x4 |l
3
3
(=] 6 (=]
by Iz
3 3
1
3x6 = 36 =
I 5.9.2 ; 15-2-14 ; 21-0-0 1
5-8-2 9-5-12 5-9-2
Plate Offsets (X.Y)- [2:0-3-0.Edae], [6:0-3-0,Edqe]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 csl. DEFL. in (loc) l/defl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 032 Vert(LL) 018 7-9 >999 240 MT20 2441190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.80 Vert(CT) -0.34 79 >744 180
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr NO WB 0.62 Horz(CT) 0.03 6 n/a nla
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2017/TPI12014 Matrix-AS Weight: 120lb  FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied.
BOT CHORD 2x6 SP Na.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3
REACTIONS. (lb/size) 6=1056/0-3-8, 2=1175/0-3-8
Max Horz 2=215(LC 9)
Max Upiift 6=-416(LC 13), 2=488(LC 12)
Max Grav 6=1070(LC 20), 2=1181(LC 19)
FORCES. (ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  2-3=-1940/785, 3-4=-2003/939, 4-5=-2007/960, 5-6=-1968/804
BOT CHORD  2-9=-840/1741, 7-9=-317/1035, 6-7=-601/1625
WEBS 4-7=-557/1187, 5-7=-318/296, 4-9=-527/1152, 3-8=-321/291
NOTES- (8)
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf, h=18f; Cat. li; Exp C; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions
shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60 “\ullll Mu,,
3) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottam chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads. \\‘ 1 A , ',
4) * This truss has been designed for a five load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide \\\ P‘\'o"' cene,, /4, l,'
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members, with BCDL = 10.0psf. s ."\G N S "..4/ %
§) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) except (jt=lb) -~ &, %
6=416, 2=488. S & No 22839 % =
6) This truss design requires that a minimum of 7/16" structural wood sheathing be applied directly to the top chord and 1/2* gypsum - * : [3 =
sheetrock be applied directly to the bottom chord. - : :* -
7) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B). - ° s -
8) This manufactured product is designed as an individual building component. The suitability and use of this component for any =0 3 N @ E
particular building is the respansibility of the building designer per ANSI TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. ‘:”530‘, T‘H OF ‘gl N
) s o ~
LOAD CASE(S) Standard ';,4‘& Lo \“0 ?‘\QS
1) Dead + Roof Live (balanced): Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25 %, %0 eanan .-'\AO \\‘
Uniform Loads (plf) 'I,' SIONA\—e ‘\\
Vert: 1-4=-54, 4-6=-54, 2-9=-20, 7-9=-80(F=-60), 6-7=-20 'll, T “\\\\

Walter P. Finn PE No.22839
MiTek USA, inc. FL Cert 6634
6504 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610

Date:
June 11,2018

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 10/03/2015 BEFORE USE.
Design valid for use onty with MiTek® cannectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building companent, not
@ truss system. Before use, the bullding designer must verify the applicabllity of design and this desig intu the cwerall

building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckiing of individual truss web and/or chord members gnlyf A&dm’anal temporary and penmanent bracing Mi‘l‘ek
h O

is always required far stabllity and to prevent pse wit p injury and property For general guidance regarding the

tabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSUTPI1 Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCS| Bullding Component 6904 Parke East Bivd.
Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 218 N. Lee Street, Sulte 312, Alexandria, VA 22314, Tampa, FL 36610




Job

1448850

Truss

TO3G

Truss Type
GABLE

Qty

Ply COURSON - COLEMAN RES.

1

Job Reference (optional)

Builders FirstSource,

Lake City, FL 32055

T14263949

8.130 s Mar 11 2018 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jun 11 08:24.10 2018 Page 1
ID:W63RZL.0eulaDMQSi8SgjN728J10-fyRzhDMvZ8uOPUPKEmMMwmM20ZnkCIWD2xGIXMP27Pk3

L =200 16-0-0 | 24-7-8 .
T 200 | 16-0-0 ! 8-7-8 !
a6 = Scale = 1:56.5
1
7.00 12
10
PN
3
29
i
[=) 2
¢ . - = - > ]
1
4e i 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 1716
6 = x4 =
1 24-7-8 |
’ 2478 i
Plate Offsets (X.Y)— _ [2:0-3-8 Edge]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 CSl. DEFL. in (loc) Idefi Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 027 Vert(LL) 0.00 1 nfr 120 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.10 Vert(CT) -0.01 1 nt 120
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress incr WB 0.16 Horz(CT) 0.00 18 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2017/TPI2014 Matrix-S Weight: 1881b  FT = 20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins,
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 except end verticals.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-0-0 oc bracing, Except:
OTHERS 2x4 SP No.3 10-0-0 oc bracing: 17-18,16-17.
WEBS 1 Row at midpt 11-21
REACTIONS.  All bearings 24-7-8.
(Ib) - Max Horz 2=350(LC 12)
Max Uplift ~ All uplift 100 Ib or less at joint(s) 16, 2, 27, 19, 17 except 22=-102(LC 12), 24=-104(LC 12),
25=-101(LC 12), 26=-102(L.C 12), 28=-117(LC 12), 20=-100(LC 13), 18=-248(LC 13)
Max Grav  All reactions 250 Ib or less at joint(s) 16, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 19, 17 except 2=268(LC 1),
28=251(LC 19), 18=258(L.C 20)
FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  2-4=-296/211
NOTES- (10)
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; h=18f; Cat. II; Exp C; Encl.,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions ‘\\\l (LT 11, ’
shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60 o .‘ER P PS 'I,'

3) Truss designed for wind loads in the plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see Standard Industry \\\ \,. sevsese, /4, I,,
Gable End Detalils as applicable, or consult quaiified building designer as per ANSI/TPI 1, s\‘ $..'°\O S "._4’ ‘
4) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated. -~ K € ‘e ’1
5) Gable requires continuous bottom chord bearing. - . % -
6) Gable studs spaced at 2-0-0 oc. >,7 No 22839 CO—
7) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads. - * : e * -
8) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide - H : -

will fit between the bottom chord and any other members. =90% s
9) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) 16, 2, 27, 18, 17 > ﬂ A N Ly ~

except (jt=Ib) 22=102, 24=104, 25=101, 26=102, 28=117, 20=100, 18=248. 2 0. ..' & N
10) This manufactured product is designed as an individual building component. The suitability and use of this component for any 24\6\' oy OR\ ) Y:,- \e N

particular building is the responsibiiity of the building designer per ANSI TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. (7 6\ ®e0dy .R".." @ N
Y} W
77, TON AL ©
(7 )
LT

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MIil-7473 rev. 10/03/2015 BEFORE USE.
Design valid for use only with MiTek® cannectors, This design is based only upon parameters shown, and Is for an individual building companent, not
+ truss system, Before use, the bullding designer mu:t verify the applicabllity of design and property i this design into the overall
building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord only. A y and bracing
is always required for stability and to prevent with p injury and proparty d For general guidance regarding the
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSUTPI1 Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCSI Bullding Component
Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 218 N, Lee Street, Sulte 312, Alexandria, VA 22314,

Watter P. Finn PE No.22839
MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6804 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610

Date:
June 11,2018
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Job Truss Truss Type Qty Ply COURSON - COLEMAN RES.
T14263951
1448850 TOS Scissor 4 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FL 32055 8.130 s Mar 11 2018 MiTek industries, Inc. Mon Jun 11 08:24;13 2018 Page 1
ID:WB3RZL0eulaDMOSIi8SgjN72810-4X76KFPns3GzGx8wnuvNXOgGS_YYyi2VdEzCzkz7Pk0
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2}:4 1! 2x4 1| 1003x4 I
2x4 I
L 8-4-6 ; 16-0-0 | 22-0-0 23-7-10, 32-0-0 ]
| 8-4-6 7-7-10 ' 6-0-0 '4-7-10" 8-4-6 X
Plate Offsets (XY}~ [2:0-0-14,0-0-5], [3:0-3-0,0-3-0], [7:0-3-0,0-3-0], [8:0-0-14,0-0-5], [10:0-4-0,0-3-0], {12:0-3-0,0-3-4}
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) lidefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 049 Veri(LL) -0.35 11-12 >899 240 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 096 Vert(CT) -0.70 11-12 >552 180
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 078 Horz(CT) 0.51 8 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2017/TPI2014 Matrix-AS Weight: 1791b  FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 *Except* B8OT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied. Except:
8-13: 2x4 SP No.3 2-2-0 oc bracing: 8-10
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3
REACTIONS. (lb/size) 2=1292/0-3-8, 8=1292/0-3-8
Max Horz 2=-327(LC 10)
Max Uplift 2=-503(LC 12), 8=-503(LC 13)
FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  2-3=-3544/1377, 3-4=-3233/1232, 4-5=-2357/862, 5-6=-2357/862, 6-7=-3233/1256,
7-8=-3544/1410
BOTCHORD  2-12=-1307/3295, 11-12=-887/2713, 10-11=-738/2625, 8-10=-1120/3125
WEBS 5-11=-703/2076, 6-11=-692/460, 6-10=-222/573, 7-10=-361/318, 4-11=-694/456,
4-12=-209/577, 3-12=-363/310
NOTES- (8)
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; h=18ft; Cat. Il; Exp C; Encl., “\\ll 111 ""ll
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions \\\ 1E S ’l, ',
shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60 \\\ \«. PERTXT TV /4, l,’
3) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads. \s\ Q\."'\G EN S "..4/ %
4) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide -~ R & e %
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members, S & No 22839 . =
5) Bearing at joint(s) 2, 8 considers parallel to grain value using ANSI/TPI 1 angle to grain formula. Building designer should verify - : e -
capacity of bearing surface. = * e :* -
6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) except (jt=Ib) - . : =
2=503, 8=503, =290, 3
7) This truss design requires that a minimum of 7/16" structural wood sheathing be applied directly to the top chord and 1/2" gypsum = 5 % Tﬁ OF N L s
sheetrack be applied directly to the bottom chord. <0 - - & &
8) This manufactured product is designed as an individual building component. The suitability and use of this component for any "'4\6\. A L or\ ) Y_’.' \% N
particular building is the responsibility of the building designer per ANSI TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. 7 *eo0dy .FE. s’ O \\‘
%,S10 AN
(4 ? N A\. “\\
LTI

Watter P. Finn PE N0.22839

MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634

6804 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610
Date:

June 11,2018

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE Mil-7473 rev. 10/03/2015 BEFORE USE.
Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building companent, nat

a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design p and property this design into the «.verall H

building design. Bracing indicated is 1o prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing Mn'ek’

is always required for stabifity and 1o prevent with injury and property d For general guidance regarding the

{abricatian, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSITPI1 Quality Criteria, DSB-88 and BCS| Bullding Component 6904 Parke East Bivd
Safaty Information avallable from Truss Plate Institute, 218 N. Lee Street, Suite 312, Alexandria, VA 22314,

Tampa, FL 36610




Job Truss Truss Type Qty Ply COURSON - COLEMAN RES.
714263953
1448850 T06G GABLE 1 1
Job Reference (optional)
Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FL. 32055 8.130 s Mar 11 2018 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jun 11 08:24:16 2018 Page 1
ID:W63RZL0eulaDMOSi8SgjN728.J10-UBoFyHRgS_eY7PtUS1T4911pYBkWIDwWxJCCsZ3z27Pjz
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, 32-0-0 ; 38-0-0 ]

: 32-00 ! 6-0-0 :
Plate Offsets (X.Y)— [2:0-4-1,0-1-12], [21:0-3-0,0-1-9], [23:0-3-8 Edqe], [23:0-4-0.Edge]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 CSl. DEFL. in (loc) lidefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 037 Vert(LL) 0.01 24 nir 120 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 030 Vert(CT) 0.02 24 nir 120
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.14 Horz(CT) 0.01 23 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2017/TPI2014 Matrix-S Weight: 252 ib FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-0-0 oc bracing.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 12-34, 11-35, 13-33

OTHERS 2x4 SP No.3

REACTIONS.  All bearings 38-0-0.
(Ib) - Max Horz 2=-332(LC 10)
Max Uplift  All uplift 100 Ib or less at joint(s) 2, 35, 42, 33 except 23=-239(LC 8), 37=-105(L.C 12), 38=101(LC
12), 38=-102(LC 12), 40=-100(LC 12), 41=-108(LC 12), 32=-107(LC 13), 31=101(LC 13}, 30=-102(LC 13),
29=-101(LC 13), 27=-107(LC 13), 26=-260(LC 3), 25=-162(LC 9)
Max Grav All reactions 250 Ib or less at joint(s) 2, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 33, 32, 31, 30, 29, 27, 26
except 23=323(LC 1), 25=516(LC 3)

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All farces 250 (ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  2-4=-273/244, 10-11=-180/258, 11-12=-229/302, 12-13=-229/302

WEBS 21-25=-258/202

NOTES- (10)

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design. “\“l 1Ly, y

2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf; h=18ft; Cat. II; Exp C; Encl,, \\\ -‘ER A ’, 2,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions \\\ ?.\». esvsens, /4, (7
shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60 s N «\C ENg:e., 'l,

3) Truss designed for wind loads in the plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see Standard Industry -~ € o (A
Gable End Details as applicable, or consult quaiified building designer as per ANSI/TPI 1. - K No 22839 . -

4) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated. - 2 A -

5) Gable requires continuous bottom chord bearing. - * H e * -

6) Gable studs spaced at 2-0-0 oc. - . . -

7) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads. ) A N rs

8) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide - Q . OF N W
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members. > O 5 ‘U s

9) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib upiift at joint(s) 2, 35, 42, 33 'o’“z(\' ol o) s Y’."\e N
except (ft=Ib) 23=239, 37=105, 38=101, 39=102, 40=100, 41=108, 32=107, 31=101, 30=102, 28=101, 27=107, 26=260, 25=162. ‘% g tvecses®® \\‘

10) This manufactured product is designed as an individual building component. The suitability and use of this component for any ,"l 'S / 0O N A\- e\A ‘\\

particular building is the responsibility of the building designer per ANSI TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. ’Il,"" " “‘\\\\

Walter P. Finn PE N0.22839
MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6904 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610

Date:
June 11,2018
A WARNING - Verify deslgn parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE Mil-7473 rav. 10/03/2015 BEFORE USE.

Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors, This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not
a truss system:. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicabifity of design parameters and properly incorpz=/ate thiz design into the overall

bullding design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckiing of ndmvdual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing Mﬂ'ek’

is always required for stabifity and to prevent pse with ible p injury and property d Far general guidance regarding the

fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSITP} Quafity Criteria, DSB-89 and BCS| Building Component 6904 Parke East Bivd.
Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 218 N. Lee Street, Sute 312, Alexandna, VA 22314, Tampa, FL 38610
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Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FL 32055 8.130 s Mar 11 2018 MiTek Industnies, Inc. Mon Jun 11 0824 18 2018 Page 1
ID:WB3RZL0eulaDMOSi8Sg)N7z8J10-QVw?NySwhbuGM;0saSVYE SNk ?JWdz0EnWh2dyz27Pjx
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_Plate Offsets (X, Y}~ [2:0-6-0,0-0-7], [3:0-3-0,0-3-0], [8:0-3-0,0-3-0], [13:0-3-0,0-3-0]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) lidefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 0.32 Vert(LL) 0.09 12-23 >828 240 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.65 Vert(CT) -0.34 1516 >864 180
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress incr YES WB 0.81 Horz(CT) 0.09 12 nla n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2017/TPI12014 Matrix-AS Weight: 209 b FT=20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 *Except* BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied.
4-17: 2x6 SP No.2 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 5-16
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3
REACTIONS. All bearings 0-3-8.
(ib) - Max Horz 2=-344(LC 10)
Max Uplift  All uplift 100 Ib or less at joint(s) except 2=-217(LC 8), 10=-334(LC 9), 17=-497(LC 12), 12=-505(LC
13)
Max Grav  All reactions 250 Ib or less at joint(s) except 2=342(L.C 23), 10=258(LC 24), 17=1205(LC 19),
12=1262(LC 1)
FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  2-3=-173/350, 3-4=-110/377, 4-5=-98/320, 5-6=-1205/502, 6-7=-1055/494,
7-8=-1314/582, 8-9=-68/480, 9-10=-81/407
BOT CHORD  16-17=-1085/421, 15-16=-272/938, 14-15=-66/910, 13-14=-240/1142, 12-13=-285/7786,
10-12=-342/1186
WEBS 3-17=-258/215, 5-16=-1368/445, 6-15=-125/589, 6-14=-258/337, 7-14=-392/342,
8-13=-1/393, 8-12=-1578/575 \\Il"llu,
W W 1ER P, F v,
NOTES- (7) o ?.\, cosssns 0,02,
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design. S $ \O 5‘ 4’ ",
2) Wind: ASCE 7-10, Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf, h=18f; Cat. Il; Exp C; Encl., -~ s %
GCpi=0.18, MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone; porch left and right exposed;C-C for members and forces - .- No 22839 -. -
& MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60 - . A -
3) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nanconcurrent with any other live loads. - * :* -
4) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide - E e -
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members. - ) 3 2 [2 g~
§) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 217 Ib uplift at joint 2, 334 Ib uplift at - ] LA S N YT
joint 10, 497 Ib uplift at joint 17 and 505 Ib uplift at joint 12, 2 0. KX 5
6) This truss design requires that a minimum of 7/16" structural wood sheathing be applied directly to the top chord and 1/2" gypsum "’4\((\. ird OoR\ o) Y;.-‘@ N
sheetrock be applied directly to the bottom chord. ', T '\AO \\\
7) This manufactured product is designed as an individual building component. The suitability and use of this component for any "l S /o N A\—e ‘\\
particular building is the responsibility of the building designer per ANSI TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. 12, Hin ““\

Walter P. Finn PE No0.22839

MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634

6904 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL. 33610
Date:

June 11,2018

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MI-7473 rev. 10/03/2015 BEFORE USE.
Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is 1or an individual building companent, not

a truss system. Befare use, the bullding de=!g1er must verify the applicability of design and p thiz design irio the overeit

building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members on)y Additional temporary and pammanent bracing Mn'ek’

is always required for stability and to prevent coll with p injury and property For general guidance regarding the

tabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSYTPH Quallty Criteria, DSB-88 and BCSI Bullding Component 6804 Parke East Bivd.

Safety Information avallable from Truss Plate Institute, 218 N. Lee Street, Suite 312, Alexandria, VA 22314 Tampa, FL 36610
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Truss Truss Type Qty Ply COURSON - COLEMAN RES.
T14263957

Job Reference (optional)

Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FL 32055

8.130 s Mar 11 2018 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jun 11 08:24:21 2018 Page 1
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Plate Offsats (XY} [3:0-3-0,0-3-0], [7:0-3-0,0-3-0], [11:0-3-0,0-2-12], [12:0-3-0,0-3-0], [15:0-4-0,0-3-0]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) l/defl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 0.50 Vert(LL) 0.26 1415 >899 240 MT20 244/190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.79 Vert(CT) -0.52 1415 >734 180
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.55 Horz(CT) 0.33 11 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2017/TPI2014 Matrix-AS Weight: 1871b  FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.3 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 7-11

REACTIONS. (ib/size) 9=11/0-3-8, 11=1801/0-3-8, 2=1216/0-3-8

Max Horz 2=-344(LC 10)
Max Uplift 9=316(LC 9), 11=587(LC 13), 2=-485(LC 12)
Max Grav 9=118(LC 24), 11=1801(LC 1), 2=1216(LC 1)

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown,
TOP CHORD  2-3=3252/1310, 3-4=-2981/1191, 4-5=-2041/777, 5-6=-1659/685, 6-7=-1621/669,

7-8=-433/1351, 8-9=-436/1227

BOTCHORD  2-15=-1279/3084, 14-15=-871/2480, 13-14=-294/1478, 12-13=-346/1497, 11-12=-211/648,

9-11=-1139/451

WEBS 3-15=-339/286, 4-15=-251/651, 4-14=-718/478, 5-14=-517/1521, 6-13=-214/311,

6-12=-346/170, 7-12=-178/841, 7-11=-2500/901

NOTES- (8
& is desi ‘\llllllt,,,

2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; h=18f; Cat. Ii; Exp C; Encl.,

3) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nanconcurrent with any other live loads.

4) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
5) Bearing at joint(s) 2 considers parallel to grain value using ANSI/TPI 1 angle o grain formula. Building designer should verify

6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 316 Ib uplift at joint 9, 587 Ib uplift at
7) This truss design requires that a minimum of 7/16" structural wood sheathing be applied directly to the top chord and 1/2" gypsum

8) This manufactured product is designed as an individual building component. The suitability and use of this component for any

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design. ‘
1 R P

GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone; porch right exposed;C-C for members and forces &
MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

No 22839

will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.
capacity of bearing surface.

joint 11 and 485 Ib uplift at joint 2.

’43
(7} "

sheetrock be applied directly to the bottom chord.

particular building is the responsibility of the building designer per ANS| TPI 1 as referenced by the building code. ', 2, 8 7 d N’KL Q\A ‘\\
W
Waitsr P. Finn PE N0.22839
MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6304 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610
Date:

June 11,2018

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MIi-7473 rev. 10/03/2015 BEFORE USE.
Design valid for use only with MiTek® cannectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is far an individual building companent, not

a truss system, Before use, the building designer must verify the y of design p and pi P ths «esign into the overall

buliding design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members on)y ‘Additional temporary and parmanent bracing Mn‘ek’

is always required for stability and to prevent pse with injury and prop: , Far general guidance regarding the

fabrication, storage, delivery, arection and bracing of trusses and truss sysiems, see ANSUTPH Qu.my Criterla, DSB-88 and BCS| Bullding Component 6904 Parke East Bivd

Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 218 N. Lee Street, Suite 312, Alexandria, VA 22314 Tampa, FL 36610
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Builders FirstSource, Lake City, FL 32055 8.130 s Mar 11 2018 MiTek Industries, Inc. Mon Jun 11 08:24:23 2018 Page 1
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Plate Offsets (X.Y)— [6:0-3-0 Edgel
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 Csl. DEFL. in (loc) lideft Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 0.05 Vert(LL) nla - n/a 999 MT20 2447190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.14 Vert(CT) n/a - n/a 999
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.06 Horz(CT) 0.01 1 n/a nla
BCDL 10.0 Code FBC2017/TPI2014 Matrix-S Weight: 96 b FT=20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2x4 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
OTHERS 2x4 SP Na.3
REACTIONS.  All bearings 20-10-11.
(Ib) - Max Horz 1=180(LC 9)
Max Uplift  All uplift 100 Ib or less at joint(s) 1, 11, 16, 19, 15, 13 except 18==111(LC 12), 20=-112(LC 12),
14=-115(LC 13}, 12=-112(LC 13)
Max Grav  All reactions 250 Ib or less at joint(s) 1, 11, 18, 19, 20, 14, 13, 12 except 16=296(LC 19), 15=286(LC
20)
FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
NOTES- (8)
1} Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph (3-second gust) Vasd=101mph; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; h=18ft, Cat. Il; Exp C; Encl,,
GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelape) gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions
shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60
3) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated. i 1y, oy
4) Gable requires continuous bottom chord bearing. \\\ .‘ER P A %2, ',
5) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads. \\‘ P‘\'- RIITTIO /4, ’,'
6) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide s $.."\C EN S "..4’ ‘%
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members, with BCDL = 10.0psf. -~ o € ‘e %
7) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) 1, 11, 16, 19, 15, - K No 22839 '-. -
13 except (jt=1b) 18=111, 20=112, 14=115, 12=112. -t A -
8) This manufactured product is designed as an individual building component. The suitability and use of this component for any - * : :* -
particular building is the responsibility of the building designer per ANSI TPI 1 as referenced by the building code, - - . : -
- .- * m :
- - L
P X! OF sWsS
20 KRR
XN LR
Y, QL ORVORNS
? ORIV NS
/,’ 8/ "0.-0"€$ \\‘
“, (7] 0O N A\— \\‘\

LTI
Walter P. Finn PE No.22839

MiTek USA, Inc. R, Cert 6634
6804 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610

Date:
June 11,2018
A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE Mi-7473 rev. 10/03/2015 BEFORE USE.

Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not
a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design paiamaters and amperly incorporate this design into the overall

building design. Bracing indicated Is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only, Additional temporary and permanent bracing Mn"ek

is always required for stabilitty and to prevent with p P injury and property d ge. For general guidance regarding the

fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSUTP1 Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCS| Building Component 6904 Parke East Bivd,
Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 218 N, Lee Streat, Suite 312, Alexandria, VA 22314, Tampa, FL 36610




AUGUST 1, 2016

T-BRACE /1I-BRACE DETAIL WITH 2X BRACE ONLY

MII-T-BRACE

2

I

LV L]

| —————— e— —

EVERR

®

Note: T-Bracing / |-Bracing to be used when continuous lateral bracing
is impractical. T-Brace / |-Brace must cover 90% of web length.

Note: This detail NOT to be used to convert T-Brace / |-Brace

MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1

MiTek USA, Inc. webs to continuous lateral braced webs.
o RENI[: Brace Size
A MITek Affillate
for One-Ply Truss
Nailing Pattern
T-Brace size Nail Size Nail Spacing Specified Continuous
Rows of Lateral Bracing
2x4 or 2x6 or 2x8 | 10d (0.131" X 3") 6" o.c. Web Size 1 2
2x3 or 2x4 - R
Note: Nail along entire length of T-Brace / I-Brace X3 or&x 2x4 T-Brace  j2x4 |-Brace
(On Two-Ply's Nail to Both Plies) 2x6 2x6 T-Brace  |2x6 |-Brace
2x8 2x8 T-Brace  |2x8 |-Brace

WEB

Nails / Section Detail

T-Brace
?‘\

Web

Nails

Web

Nails/

|-Brace

Nails

Brace Size

for Two-Ply Truss

Specified Continuous
Rows of Lateral Bracing

__— SPAciNG Web Size 1 2
2x3 or 2x4 2x4 T-Brace  |2x4 |-Brace
2x6 2x6 T-Brace 2x6 |I-Brace
2x8 2x8 T-Brace 2x8 |-Brace

T-BRACE

F

@,

N

\)
N

N
Q
A
<>
Ay

Wiy,
%d..'
[

’
g\I\P‘S A A(e"'/,

T-Brace / I-Brace must be same species
and grade (or better) as web member.

\““‘Il""”I

U\GE N,gé;.j,z,’f,’

No 39380

kg

-
LA
L’ \<(\ L OR .
%, O
2, S/ N
"I"'gl,\l’fl\lﬂ“‘\\

Thomas A. Albani PE No.39380
MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6904 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610

Date:

February 12, 2018




STANDARD REPAIR TO REMOVE END MII-REP0O5

AUGUST 1, 2016 VERTICAL (RIBBON NOTCH VERTICAL)
L I ® MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Mh_ _JJ 1. THIS IS A SPECIFIC REPAIR DETAIL TO BE USED ONLY FOR ITS ORIGINAL
——’Z: ‘-——’:_' INTENTION, THIS REPAIR DOES NOT IMPLY THAT THE REMAINING PORTION
OF THE TRUSS IS UNDAMAGED. THE ENTIRE TRUSS SHALL BE INSPECTED TO
VERIFY THAT NO FURTHER REPAIRS ARE REQUIRED. WHEN THE REQUIRED
REPAIRS ARE PROPERLY APPLIED, THE TRUSS WILL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING

THE LOADS INDICATED.

MiTek USA, Inc. 2. ALL MEMBERS MUST BE RETURNED TO THEIR ORIGINAL POSITIONS BEFORE
[ TojEnGINEERED BY APPLYING REPAIR AND HELD IN PLACE DURING APPLICATION OF REPAIR.
REMEE 3. THE END DISTANCE, EDGE DISTANCE, AND SPACING OF NAILS SHALL BE
( SUCH AS TO AVOID SPLITTING OF THE WOOD.
A MiTek Attiliate 4. LUMBER MUST BE CUT CLEANLY AND ACCURATELY AND THE REMAINING WOOD MUST BE UNDAMAGED.
5. THIS REPAIR IS TO BE USED FOR SINGLE PLY TRUSSES IN THE 4X_ ORIENTATION ONLY.
6. CONNECTOR PLATES MUST BE FULLY IMBEDDED AND UNDISTURBED.
500# MAXIMUM WALL 500# MAXIMUM WALL
LOAD FROM ABOVE LOAD FROM ABOVE
vt N TRUSSES BUILT
REFER TO INDIVIDUAL WITH 4x2 MEMBERS
TRUSS DESIGN FOR
PLATE SIZES AND
LUMBER GRADES
{ 5
el 71| DO NOT OVERCUT
i.|_| Do NOT OVERCUT
' ! (
4.1 le— 1 1/2" — fe— 112"
4000# MAXIMUM WALL 4000# MAXIMUM WALL
LOAD FROM ABOVE LOAD FROM ABOVE
St REFER TO INDIVIDUAL N
TRUSS DESIGN FOR
PLATE SIZES AND TRUSSES BUILT
LUMBER GRADES WITH 4x2 MEMBERS
( willngy
| { D \\\“ ll,'
D \ _/ \\\ \X\P\S A. A( I,,
1 - DO NOT OVERCUT \) wesctene LB 7Y,
B e w8 NGty %
= ::::7./ .
i1 DONOTOVERCUT W
¢ Al
: ) I 3
— je— 1 1/2" f— 11/2"
ATTACH 2x4 SQUASH BLOCK (CUT TO FIT TIGHTLY)
TO BOTH SIDES OF THE TRUSS AS SHOWN WITH Thomas A. Albani PE No.38380
10d (0.131" X 3) NAILS SPACED 3" O.C. MTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6904 Parke East Bivd, Tampa FL 33610
Date:

February 12, 2018




AUGUST 1, 2016 Standard Gable End Detail MII-GE130-SP
C I ® MiTek USA, Inc.  Page 1 of 2
MDD Typical _x4 L-Brace Nailed To
— 2x_ Verticals W/10d Nails spaced 6" o.c. Vertical Stud
9 9 lr Vertical Stud (4) - 16d Nails < gg{s&uu
MiTek USA, Inc. D) <~
[ - |ENGINEERED B \\ 16d Nails
RRENED : S o
A MiTek Affillate Ve ><|‘\
(2) - 10d Nails into 2x6 2x6 Stud or
DIAGONAL BRACE 2x4 No.2 of better
o TRUSS GEOMETRY AND CONDITIONS
4-0"0.C. MAX SHOWN ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY. 7y \ Typical Horizontal Brace
\ Nailed To 2x_ Verticals
SECTION A-A P\ wi/(4)-10d Nails

12
ﬁ Varies to Common Truss

SEE INDIVIDUAL MITEK ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN CRITERIA

3x4 =

[ai]
ca
(=

o T

* - Diagonal Bracing

: % % - L-Bracing Refer
Refer to Section A-A

to Section B-B

PROVIDE 2x4 BLOCKING BETWEEN THE FIRST
TWO TRUSSES AS NOTED. TOENAIL BLOCKING
TO TRUSSES WITH (2) - 10d NAILS AT EACH END.
ATTACH DIAGONAL BRACE TO BLOCKING WITH
(5) - 10d NAILS.

(4) - Bd (0.131" X2.5") NAILS MINIMUM, PLYWOOD
SHEATHING TO 2x4 STD SPF BLOCK

NOTE:

Roof Sheathing \\
‘ 24" Maxl N _l

F—r %

1. MINIMUM GRADE OF #2 MATERIAL IN THE TOP AND BOTTOM CHORDS.

2. CONNECTION BETWEEN BOTTOM CHORD OF GABLE END TRUSS AND
WALL TO BE PROVIDED BY PROJECT ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT.

3. BRACING SHOWN IS FOR INDIVIDUAL TRUSS ONLY. CONSULT BLDG.
ARCHITEGT OR ENGINEER FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT
BRACING OF ROOF SYSTEM.

4. "L" BRACES SPECIFIED ARE TO BE FULL LENGTH. GRADES: 1x4 SRB
OR 2x4 STUD OR BETTER WITH ONE ROW OF 10d NAILS SPACED 6" O.C.

5. DIAGONAL BRACE TO BE APPROXIMATELY 45 DEGREES TO ROOF
DIAPHRAM AT 4'-0" O.C.

6. CONSTRUCT HORIZONTAL BRACE CONNECTING A 2x6 STUD AND A
2x4 STUD AS SHOWN WITH 16d NAILS SPACED 6" O.C. HORIZONTAL
BRACE TO BE LOCATED AT THE MIDSPAN OF THE LONGEST STUD.

ATTAGH TO VERTICAL STUDS WITH (4) 10d NAILS THROUGH 2x4. Diag. Brace
(REFER TO SECTION A-A) at 1/3 point
7. GABLE STUD DEFLECTION MEETS OR EXCEEDS L/240. if needed
8. THIS DETAIL DOES NOT APPLY TO STRUCTURAL GABLES,
9. DO NOT USE FLAT BOTTOM CHORD GABLES NEXT TO SCISSOR
TYPE TRUSSES.
10. SOUTHERN PINE LUMBER DESIGN VALUES ARE THOSE EFFECTIVE End Wall
06-01-13 BY SPIB/ALSC.
11. NAILS DESIGNATED 10d ARE (0.131" X 3") AND
NAILS DESIGNATED 16d ARE (0.131" X 3.5")
2 DIAGONAL
Minimum Stud | Without | 1x4 2x4 |DIAGONAL | BRACES AT
SStud Size |spacing| Brace |L-Brace | L-Brace| BRACE | 1/3POINTS
pecies
and Grade Maximum Stud Length
2x4 SPNo.3/8twd 12" 0.C. | 4-0-7 | 458 6-3-8 | 8-0-15 12-1-6
2x4 SPNo.3/Swd 16" O.C. | 3-8-0 | 3-10-4 | 5-5-6 7-4-1 11-0-1
2x4 5P No.3/Stud 24" O.C. | 3-0-10 [ 3-1-12 | 4-56 6-1-5 9-1-15

9|é Diagonal braces over 6'-3" require a 2x4 T-Brace attached to
one edge. Diagonal braces over 12-6" require 2x4 |-braces
attached to both edges. Fasten T and | braces to narrow edge
of diagonal brace with 10d nails 8" o.c., with 3" minimum
end distance. Brace must cover 90% of diagonal length.

MAX MEAN ROOF HEIGHT =30 FEET
CATEGORY Il BUILDING

EXPOSURE B or C

ASCE 7-88, ASCE 7-02, ASCE 7-05 130 MPH
ASCE 7-10 160 MPH

DURATION OF LOAD INCREASE : 1.60

STUD DESIGN IS BASED ON COMPONENTS AND CLADDING.|
CONNECTION OF BRACING IS BASED ON MWFRS.

i | B
4

R,
/'

(2) - 10d NAILS

Z

¥ )

russes @ 24" o.c.

/ x6 DIAGONAL BRACE SPACED 48" O.C.
/ ATTACHED TO VERTICAL WITH (4) -16d
NAILS AND ATTACHED

TO BLOCKING WITH (5) - 10d NAILS.

HORIZONTAL BRACE
(SEE SECTION A-A)

williny,
N\ ts,
v A. ’
N \*r‘P‘S AL ‘s,

N O -...---...‘.
QL NGE N36~.ff “

17 ",
()

No 39380 ™
“*

\
LTI

Thomas A. Albani PE No.38380
MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6904 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610

Date:
February 12,2018




AUGUST 1, 2016 Standard Gable End Detail MII-GE170-D-SP
CI ® MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 2
\/ Typical 2x4 L-Brace Nailed To
: e 2x4 Verticals W/10d Nails spaced 6" o.c. Vertical Stud
¢ ¢ ¢ . P \\
Vertical Stud . SP Ol .
BV | Y ertical St @-reangs | B Sene-2
MiTek USA, Inc. W
[ 1 JENGINEERED BY \ 16d Nails
= SN[ SECTION B-B b Spaced6oc
il RE AT m S ><|‘\
DIAGONAL BRACE . ils i
40 0.0 MAX | (2) - 10d Nails into 2x6 ) 2X6 SP OR SPF No. 2
i ) )
Fy Typical Horizontal Brace
TAUSS GEOMETRY AND CONDITIONS ; ;
SHOWN ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY. uzﬁﬁgg ﬁ:-;'lSVemcals

12
?} Varies to Common Truss

* - Diagonal Bracing
Refer to Section A-A
NOTE:

1. MINIMUM GRADE OF #2 MATERIAL IN THE TOP AND BOTTOM CHORDS.

% % - L-Bracing Refer
to Section B-B

24" Max|

2. CONNECTION BETWEEN BOTTOM CHORD OF GABLE END TRUSS AND ! !
WALL TO BE PROVIDED BY PROJECT ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT.

3. BRACING SHOWN IS FOR INDIVIDUAL TRUSS ONLY. CONSULT BLDG.
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT

BRACING OF ROOF SYSTEM.

4. "L" BRACES SPECIFIED ARE TO BE FULL LENGTH, SPF or SP No.3
OR BETTER WITH ONE ROW OF 10d NAILS SPACED 6" O.C.
5. DIAGONAL BRACE TO BE APPROXIMATELY 45 DEGREES TO ROOF

DIAPHRAM AT 4'-0" O.C.

6. CONSTRUCT HORIZONTAL BRACE CONNECTING A 2x6 AND A
2x4 AS SHOWN WITH 16d NAILS SPACED 6" O.C. HORIZONTAL
BRACE TO BE LOCATED AT THE MIDSPAN OF THE LONGEST GABLE STUD.

SECTION A-A 2X4'SP OR SPF No, 2

SEE INDIVIDUAL MITEK ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN CRITERIA

PROVIDE 2x4 BLOCKING BETWEEN THE FIRST
TWO TRUSSES AS NOTED. TOENAIL BLOCKING
TO TRUSSES WITH (2) - 10d NAILS AT EACH END.
ATTACH DIAGONAL BRACE TO BLOCKING WITH

5)-

(4) - 8d (0.131" X 2.5") NAILS MINIMUM,
SHEATHING TO 2x4 STD SPF BLOCK

Roof Sheathm

10d NAILS.

PLYWOOD
4

1

|

o m/'
NAILS)/Y ]

(2) 10d NAILS

2s @ 24" o.c.

ATTACH TO VERTICAL GABLE STUDS WITH (4) 10d NAILS THROUGH 2x4. Diag. Brace L
(REFER TO SEGTION A-A) ;
7. GABLE STUD DEFLECTION MEETS OR EXCEEDS L/240. at 1/3 points K O D o L WiTH
8. THIS DETAIL DOES NOT APPLY TO STRUCTURAL GABLES. if needed ~_ (4)-163 NAILS. AND ATTACHED TO
8. DO NOT USE FLAT BOTTOM CHORD GABLES NEXT TO SCISSOR .\ BUOCKING WITH (5) -10d NAILS
TYPE TRUSSES. :
10. SOUTHERN PINE LUMBER DESIGN VALUES ARE THOSE EFFECTIVE ’
06-01-13 BY SPIB/ALSC.
11. NAILS DESIGNATED 10d ARE (0.131" X 3") AND End Wall HORIZONTAL BRAGE
NAILS DESIGNATED 16d ARE (0.131" X 3.5") (SEE SECTION A-A)
2 DIAGONAL
Minimum Stud | Without 2x4 DIAGONAL | BRACES AT
Sstud Size |Spacing| Brace L-Brace BRACE | 1/3 POINTS Wiy,
pecies \Y 17}
and Grade Maximum Stud Length \\\\ ;]\p\s A, A (é t,
2x4 SP No.3/Swd| 12" 0.C. | 3-8-7 5-8-8 6-11-1 11-4-4 \s‘\,@ \G Ns %,
2x4 SPNo.3/Stud| 16" O.C. | 3-4-12 4-11-15 6-9-8 10-2-3 sy ez S
2x4 SP No. 3/Stud | 24" O.C. | 2-9-4 4-0-7 5-6-8 8-3-13 S 5 No 39380 - =
24SPNo.2_|12°0.C.| 31113 588 6-11-1 11117 s ¢ * P
2x4 SPNo.2 16" O.C. | 3-7-7 4-11-5 6-11-1 10-10-5 = ot %’// =
2x4 SPNo.2 |24 0.C.| 3-1-15 4-0-7 6-3-14 9-5-14 -5 - -
24 5 Ho 22 sTa E,oJ/’ﬁs

9}6 Diagonal braces over 6'-3" require a 2x4 T-Brace aftached to
one edge. Diagonal braces over 12'-6" require 2x4 |-braces
attached to both edges. Fasten T and | braces to narrow edge
of diagonal brace with 10d nails 6" o.c., with 3" minimum
end distance. Brace must cover 90% of diagonal length.
T or | braces must be 2x4 SPF No. 2 or SP No. 2.

MAX MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FEET
EXPOSURE D

ASCE 7-10 170 MPH

DURATION OF LOAD INCREASE : 1.60

CONNECTION OF BRACING IS BASED ON MWFRS.

STUD DESIGN IS BASED ON COMPONENTS AND CLADDING

': -
%, Qo fOR
l, ®tegp0n®
,' Ay ONAL€$‘\\
i
Thomas A. Albani PE No.39380
MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6904 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610
Date;
February 12, 2018



STANDARD PIGGYBACK
TRUSS CONNECTION DETAIL

AUGUST 1, 2016

MII-PIGGY-7-10

MiTek USA, Inc.

GINEERED B

SR ENED

A MiTek Attiliate

A - PIGGBACK TRUSS, REFER TO MITEK TRUSS DESIGN DRAWING.
SHALL BE CONNECTED TQ EACH PURLIN
WITH (2) {0.131" X 3.5") TOE-NAILED.

B - BASE TRUSS, REFER TO MITEK TRUSS DESIGN DRAWING.

C - PURLINS AT EACH BASE TRUSS JOINT AND A MAXIMUM 24" O.C.
UNLESS SPECIFIED CLOSER ON MITEK TRUSS DESIGN DRAWING.
CONNECT TO BASE TRUSS WITH (2) (0.131" X 3.5") NAILS EACH.

D-2X__ X 4'-0" SCAB, SIZE TO MATCH TOP CHORD OF

MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1

MAXIMUM WIND SPEED = REFER TO NOTES D AND OR E
MAX MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FEET

MAX TRUSS SPACING = 24 * O.C.

CATEGORY |l BUILDING

EXPOSURE B or C

ASCE 7-10

DURATION OF LOAD INCREASE : 1.60

DETAIL IS NOT APPLICABLE FOR TRUSSES
TRANSFERING DRAG LOADS (SHEAR TRUSSES).
ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS BY BUILDING
ENGINEER/DESIGNER ARE REQUIRED.

PIGGYBACK TRUSS, MIN GRADE #2, ATTACHED TO ONE FACE, CENTERED.

ON INTERSECTION, WITH (2) ROWS OF (0.131" X 3") NAILS @ 4" O.C.

SCAB MAY BE OMITTED PROVIDED THE TOP CHORD SHEATHING

1S CONTINUOUS OVER INTERSECTION AT LEAST 1 FT. IN BOTH
DIRECTIONS AND:
1. WIND SPEED OF 115 MPH OR LESS FOR ANY PIGGYBACK SPAN, OR
2. WIND SPEED OF 116 MPH TO 160 MPH WITH A MAXIMUM
PIGGYBACK SPAN OF 121t.

E - FOR WIND SPEEDS BETWEEN 126 AND 160 MPH, ATTACH
MITEK 3X8 20 GA Nail-On PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSSES AT
72" O.C. W/ (4) (0.131" X 1.5") NAILS PER MEMBER. STAGGER NAILS
FAOM OPPOSING FACES. ENSURE 0.5" EDGE DISTANCE.
{MIN. 2 PAIRS OF PLATES REQ. REGARDLESS OF SPAN)

E
A
im! (]
e SN T — x
i “rhh A i |
c
B

WHEN NO GAP BETWEEN PIGGYBACK AND BASE TRUSS EXISTS:

REPLACE TOE NAILING OF PIGGYBACK TRUSS TO PURLINS WITH Nail-On
PLATES AS SHOWN, AND INSTALL PURLINS TO BOTTOM EDGE OF BASE
TRUSS TOP CHORD AT SPECIFIED SPACING SHOWN ON BASE

TRUSS MITEK DESIGN DRAWING.

SCAB CONNECTION PER
NOTED AB\i

=

[nis]

FOR ALL WIND SPEEDS, ATTACH MITEK 3X6 20 GA Nail-On PLATES TO
EACH FACE OF TRUSSES AT 48" O.C. W/ (4) (0.131" X 1.5") PER MEMBER.
STAGGER NAILS FROM OPPOSING FACES ENSURE 0.5" EDGE DISTANCE.

This sheet is provided as a Piggyback connection
detail only. Building Designer is responsible for all
permanent bracing per standard engineering practices or
refer to BCSI for general guidance on iateral restraint
and diagonal bracing requirements.

il i FOR LARGE CONCENTRATED LOADS APPLIED UL
BOTTOM CHORD TO CAP TRUSS REQUIRING A VERTICAL WEB: OUARS AL 4,7,
OF PIGGYBACK 1) VERTICAL WEBS OF PIGGYBACK AND BASE TRUSS S 0“). esnliiree, ,(84 %,
MUST MATCH IN SIZE, GRADE, AND MUST LINE UP R &Qg.- \ S§.%,
/P\lk AS SHOWN IN DETAIL. > e &y LA
2) ATTACH 2 x___x 4-0" SCAB TO EACH FACE OF Y Y =
- TRUSS ASSEMBLY WITH 2 ROWS OF 10d (0.131° X 3%) NAILS S 0 39380 L =
% SPACED 4" O.C. FROM EACH FACE. (SIZE AND GRADE TO MATCH = % . =
VERTICAL WEBS OF PIGGYBACK AND BASE TRUSS.) - * =T
9 (MINIMUM 2X4) - P ,&’:
3) THIS CONNECTION IS ONLY VALID FOR A MAXIMUM 20 — e o
CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 4000 LBS (@1.15). REVIEW -2 < —~—STA 5,0—/ #I ~
o BY A QUALIFIED ENGINEER IS REQUIRED FOR LOADS O RN
— GREATER THAN 4000 LBS. LARTL o DO
B 4) FOR PIGGYBACK TRUSSES CARRYING GIRDER LOADS, 7, &L ORIV, 0\ N
NUMBER OF PLYS OF PIGGYBACK TRUSS TO MATCH BASE TRUSS. %, 6‘8 SRISERPONAN
5) CONCENTRATED LOAD MUST BE APPLIED TO BOTH ’, ONA 2 W™
THE PIGGYBACK AND THE BASE TRUSS DESIGN. Nt

Thomas A. Albani PE No.39380
MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6904 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610
Date:
T'ebruazy 12, 2018



STANDARD REPAIR DETAIL FOR BROKEN CHORDS, WEBS . 1A1
AUGUST 1, 2016 AND DAMAGED OR MISSING CHORD SPLICE PLATES MII-REPO

MiTek USA, Inc.  Page 1 of 1

——®
i \ / j r TOTAL NUMBER OF MAXIMUM FORCE (Ibs) 15% LOAD DURATION
NAILS EACH SIDE
= = OF BREAK * X SP DF SPF HF
U INCHES
LA\A___\__]] 2x4 2x6 2x4 2x6 2x4 2x8 2x4 2x6 2x4 2x6
i':GEfEJ’;f 20 30 24" 1706 | 2559 | 1561 | 2342 | 1320 | 1980 | 1352 | 2028
B SN 26 39 30" 2194 | 3201 | 2007 | 3011 | 1697 | 2546 | 1738 | 2608
A MiTek Atfiliate

32 48 36" 2681 | 4022 | 2454 | 3681 | 2074 | 3111 | 2125 | 3187
38 57 42" 3169 | 4754 | 2900 | 4350 | 2451 | 3677 | 2511 | 3767
44 66 48" 3657 | 5485 | 3346 | 5019 | 2820 | 4243 | 2898 | 4347

* DIVIDE EQUALLY FRONT AND BACK

ATTACH 2x_ SCAB OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS THE BROKEN MEMBER TO EACH
FACE OF THE TRUSS (CENTER ON BREAK OR SPLICE) WITH 10d (0.131" X 3") NAILS
(TWO ROWS FOR 2x4, THREE ROWS FOR 2x6) SPACED 4" O.C. AS SHOWN.
STAGGER NAIL SPACING FROM FRONT FACE AND BACK FACE FOR A NET 0-2-0 O.C.
SPACING IN THE MAIN MEMBER. USE A MIN. 0-3-0 MEMBER END DISTANCE.

THE LENGTH OF THE BREAK (C) SHALL NOT EXGEED 12". (C=PLATE LENGTH FOR SPLICE REPAIRS)
THE MINIMUM OVERALL SCAB LENGTH REQUIRED (L) IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS:
L=(2)X+C

“\\\\

Y,

/// ' 10d NAILS NEAR SIDE
+10d NAILS FAR SIDE

« \“\\A TRUSS CONFIGURATION
AND BREAK LOCATIONS
FOR ILLUSTRATIONS ONLY

L: l\
=T S

THE LOCATION OF THE BREAK MUST BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO THE REQUIRED X DIMENSION FROM ANY
PERIMETER BREAK OR HEEL JOINT AND A MINIMUM OF 6" FROM ANY INTERIOR JOINT (SEE SKETCH ABOVE)

DO NOT USE REPAIR FOR JOINT SPLICES Wiy,
NOTES: \““‘AS A agt
. - 4,
1. THIS REPAIR DETAIL IS TO BE USED ONLY FOR THE APPLICATION SHOWN. THIS REPAIR DOES o O‘,‘f---'é',;;--.(,eq “,
NOT IMPLY THAT THE REMAINING PORTION OF THE TRUSS IS UNDAMAGED. THE ENTIRE TRUSS SKNCENS %,
SHALL BE INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT NO FURTHER REPAIRS ARE REQUIRED. WHEN THE REQUIRED s .

REPAIRS ARE PROPERLY APPLIED, THE TRUSS WILL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE LOADS INDICATED.
2. ALL MEMBERS MUST BE RETURNED TO THEIR ORIGINAL POSITIONS BEFORE APPLING REPAIR
AND HELD IN PLAGE DURING APPLICATION OF REPAIR.
3. THE END DISTANCE, EDGE DISTANCE AND SPACING OF NAILS SHALL BE SUCH AS TO AVOID
UNUSUAL SPLITTING OF THE WOOD.
4. WHEN NAILING THE SCABS, THE USE OF A BACKUP WEIGHT IS RECOMMENDED TO AVOID
LOOSENING OF THE CONNECTOR PLATES AT THE JOINTS OR SPLIGES.
5. THIS REPAIR IS TO BE USED FOR SINGLE PLY TRUSSES IN THE 2x_ ORIENTATION ONLY.
6. THIS REPAIR IS LIMITED TO TRUSSES WITH NO MORE THAN THREE BROKEN MEMBERS.

Thomas A. Albani PE No.39380

Mok USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634

6904 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610
Date:

January 19, 2018




OCTOBER 5, 2016 | REPLACE BROKEN OVERHANG

MIl-REP13B

I ®

AN

e

A VEENR
MiTek USA, Inc.
m ENGINEERED B

NOTES:

1. ATTACH 2x_ SCAB (MINIMUM NO.2 GRADE SPF, HF, SP, DF) TO ONE FACE OF
TRUSS WITH TWO ROWS OF 10d (0.131" X 3") SPACED 6" O.C.

2. THE END DISTANCE, EDGE DISTANCE, AND SPACING OF NAILS SHALL BE SUCH

TRUSS CRITERIA:
LOADING: 40-10-0-10
DURATION FACTOR: 1.15
SPACING: 24" O.C.
TOP CHORD: 2x4 OR 2x6
PITCH: 4/12 - 12112

MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1

HEEL HEIGHT: STANDARD HEEL UP TO 12" ENERGY HEEL

END BEARING CONDITION

AS TO AVOID UNUSUAL SPLITTING OF THE WOOD.

3. WHEN NAILING THE SCABS, THE USE OF A BACKUP WEIGHT IS RECOMMENDED
TO AVOID LOOSENING OF THE CONNECTOR PLATES AT THE JOINTS OR SPLICES.

2x_ SCAB

CONNECTOR PLATES
MUST BE FULLY
IMBEDDED AND i

UNDISTURBED

V

(L)

(2.0x L)

" 24" MAX

IMPORTANT

24" MIN

This detail to be used only with trusses (spans less than 40') spaced
24" o.c. maximum and having pitches between 4/12 and 12/12 and
total top chord loads not exceeding 50 psf.

Trusses not fitting these criteria should be examined individually.

| REFER TO INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DESIGN
FOR PLATE SIZES AND LUMBER GRADES
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Thomas A. Albani PE No.39380

MiTek USA, inc. FL Cert 6634

6904 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610

Date:
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TRUSSED VALLEY SET DETAIL

AUGUST 1, 2016 (HIGH WIND VELOCITY) MI-VALLEY
I ® NOTE: VALLEY STUD SPACING NOT MiTek USA, Inc.  Page 1 of 1
W j m TO EXCEED 48" O.C. SPACING !
%

— e
e
MiTek USA, Inc.

ERENED

A MTek Affitiate

ATTACH VALLEY TRUSSES TO
LOWER TRUSSES WITH
USP RT7 OR EQUIVALENT

WIND DESIGN PER ASCE 7-98, ASCE 7-02, ASCE 7-05 146 MPH

WIND DESIGN PER ASCE 7-10 160 MPH

MAX MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FEET
CATEGORY Il BUILDING

EXPOSUREBorC

WIND DURATION OF LOAD INCREASE : 1.6
MAX TOP CHORD TOTAL LOAD = 50 PSF
MAX SPACING = 24" O.C. (BASE AND VALLEY)

SUPPORTING TRUSSES DIRECTLY UNDER
VALLEY TRUSSES MUST BE DESIGNED
WITH A MAXIMUM UNBRACED LENGTH OF
2'-10" ON AFFECTED TOP CHORDS.

NOTES:

- SHEATHING APPLIED AFTER
INSTALLATION OF VALLEY TRUSSES

- THIS DETAIL IS NOT APPLICABLE FOR
SPF-8 SPECIES LUMBER.

NON-BEVELED
BOTTOM CHORD

VA

NON-BEVELED
BOTTOM CHORD

CLIP MUST BE APPLIED

TO THIS FACE WHEN
PITCH EXCEEDS 6/12.

(MAXIMUM 12/12 PITCH})

FOR BEVELED BOTTOM
CHORD, GLIP MAY BE
APPLIED TO EITHER FACE

M

CLIP MAY BE APPLIED
TO THIS FACE UP TO
A MAXIMUM 6/12 PITCH

Thomas A. Albani PE No.39380

MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634

6904 Parke East Bivd. Tampa FL 33610
Date:

January 19, 2018




AUGUST 1, 2016

TRUSSED VALLEY SET DETAIL

MIl-

VALLEY HIGH WIND2

NaREN

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1

GABLE END, COMMON TRUSS

| 1. NAIL SIZE 10d (0.131" X 3")
2. WOOD SCREW = 4.5 WS45 USP OR EQUILIVANT
, 3. INSTALL SHEATHING TO TOP CHORD OF BASE TRUSSES.
MiTek USA, Inc. GABLE END, COMMON TRUSS 4. INSTALL VALLEY TRUSSES (24" 0.C. MAXIMUM) AND
[ JENGNEERED B OR GIRDER TRUSS SECURE TO BASE TRUSSES AS PER DETAIL A
LY RENED 5. BRACE VALLEY WEBS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
i INDIVIDUAL DESIGN DRAWINGS.
6. NAILING DONE PER NDS-0f
7. VALLEY STUD SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 48" O.C.
T T Ty T T T T T T T T T T T T T "__l___l’]‘—__:;___
N A R R A peoow
Iy I | " " 1l ' Y b
W / b i oo
Nt i h I . i : B
VR ! T
R R T T B
)V i R
| | I i
! | :i BASE TRUSSES
! 1
VALLEY TRUSS TYPICAL R
1
I -
o VALLEY TRUSS TYPICAL
- P 1z OR GIRDER TRUSS
SEE DETAIL
A BELOW (TYP.)
SECURE VALLEY TRUSS i
W/ ONE ROW OF 10d 223
NAILS 6" O.C.
- WIND DESIGN PER ASCE 7-98, ASCE 7-02, ASCE 7-05 148 MPH
WIND DESIGN PER ASCE 7-10' 160 MPH

A

ATTACH 2x4 CONTINUOUS NO.2 SP
TO THE ROOF W/ TWO USP WS45 (1/4" X 4.5")
WOOD SCREWS INTO EACH BASE TRUSS.

%.5‘ Max

MAX MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FEET
ROOF PITCH = MINIMUM 3/12 MAXIMUM 6/12

CATEGORY Il BUILDING
EXPOSURE C

WIND DURATION OF LOAD INCREASE : 1.60

MAX TOP CHORD TOTAL LOAD = 50 PSF
MAX SPACING = 24" O.C. (BASE AND VALLEY)

MINIMUM REDUCED DEAD LOAD OF 6 PSF

ON THE TRUSSES
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Thomas A. Alban! PE No.39380
MiTek USA, Inc. FL Cert 6634
6904 Parke East Blvd. Tampa FL 33610
Date:

February 12,2018
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AUGUST 1, 2016 LATERAL BRACING RECOMMENDATIONS MII-STRGBCK

W j ——Ir ® MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1
AVENE
MiTek USA. Inc. TO MINIMIZE VIBRATION COMMON TO ALL SHALLOW FRAMING SYSTEMS,
NGWEERER 2x6 "STRONGBACK" IS RECOMMENDED, LOCATED EVERY 8 TO 10 FEET
= ENED ALONG A FLOOR TRUSS.

A MiTek Atfiliate

NOTE 1:2X6 STRONGBACK ORIENTED VERTICALLY MAY BE POSITIONED DIRECTLY UNDER THE TOP CHORD OR DIRECTLY
ABQVE THE BOTTOM CHORD. SECURELY FASTENED TO THE TRUSS USING ANY OF THE METHODS ILLUSTRATED BELOW.

NOTE 2: STRONGBACK BRACING ALSO SATISFIES THE LATERAL BRACING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE BOTTOM CHORD OF
THE TRUSS WHEN IT IS PLACED ON TOP OF THE BOTTOM CHORD, IS CONTINUOUS FROM END TO END, CONNECTED
WITH A METHOD OTHER THAN METAL FRAMING ANCHOR, AND PROPERLY CONNECTED, BY OTHERS, AT THE ENDS.

ATTACH TO VERTICAL INSERT WOOD SCREW THROUGH OUTSIDE
USE METAL FRAMING CVTQQSVTTLO(QE%PL SCAB WITH (3) - 10d FAGE OF CHORD INTO EDGE OF STRONGBACK
ANCHOR TO ATTACH (0.131° X 3°) NAILS (01317 X 3") NAILS (DO NOT USE DRYWALL TYPE SCREWS)
TO TOP CHORD, -
ATTACH TO VERTICAL
WEB WITH (3) - 10d
(0.131" X 3") NAILS
T T % Tl \\_’kr_ I \ o] @ T 1T—7
| 1 |-\\ | I i 1 I 0]
BLOCKING BEHIND THE ) ATTACH 2x4 VERTICAL TO FAGE \
VERTICAL WEB IS OF TRUSS. FASTEN TO TOP AND LGS, CHORD
RECOMMENDED WHILE BOTTOM CHORD WITH (2) - 10d WOOD SCREWS (216" DIAM)

NAILING THE STRONGBACK \ (0.131" X 3") NAILS IN EACH CHORD
T // Tl 1. \\ | //

4 LA L

[ I A 4 pui / \
INSERT SCREW THROUGH OUTSIDE

USE METAL FRAMING ATTACH TO VERTICAL
ANCHOR TO ATTACH Qgé‘&v"l‘TLo(a")E_F}BLCAL SCAB WITH (3) - 10d FACE OF CHORD INTO EDGE OF
TO BOTTOM CHORD Oaa1x o AL (0.131* X 3") NAILS STRONGBACK (DO NOT USE
: DRYWALL TYPE SCREWS)
400 | WALL BLOCKING
STRONGBACK (TYPICAL SPLICE)

| -
TRUSS 2x6 - *1 (BY OTHERS) (BY OTHERS!
\““l"”"I

\\‘\‘ AS A AL "’/,

XXX
.® ®e

(@) &, %,
- SR NCENG . A%
R \\ \ N AN Sgv ~
2 =, y .
S
=< = =< = = =
THE STRONGBACKS SHALL BE SECURED AT THEIR ENDS TO ADEQUATE SUPPORT, 5_':%,.
DESIGNED BY OTHERS. IF SPLICING IS NECESSARY, USE A 4-0" LONG P
SCAB CENTERED ON THE SPLICE AND JOINED WITH (12) - 10d LR NG
(0.131" X 3") NAILS EQUALLY SPACED. AN LARIRON
ALTERNATE METHOD OF SPLICING: “0 SIONAL e
OVERLAP STRONGBACK MEMBERS A MINIMUM OF 4'-0" AND FASTEN WITH (12) - 10d ANt
(0.131" X 3") NAILS STAGGERED AND EQUALLY SPACED. homas A Alban PE o 36380
(TO BE USED ONLY WHEN STRONGBACK IS NOT ALIGNED WITH A VERTICAL) g, Abanl FE No.263
6904 Parke East Blvd. Tampa F_ 33610
Date:

February 12,2018



DEAKING HEIGHT SCHEDULE
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FORM R405-2017

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE DOCUMENTATION CHECKLIST

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Simulated Performance Alternative (Performance) Method

Applications for compliance with the 2017 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation via the
residential Simulated Performance Method shall include:
O  This checklist
O A Form R405 report that documents that the Proposed Design complies with Section
RA405.3 of the Florida Energy Code. This form shall include a summary page
indicating home address, e-ratio and the pass or fail status along with summary
areas and types of components, whether the home was simulated as a worst-case
orientation, name and version of the compliance software tool, name of individual
completing the compliance report (one page) and an input summary checklist that can
be used for field verification (usually four pages/may be greater).
O Energy Performance Level (EPL) Display Card (one page)
O HVAC system sizing and selection based on ACCA Manual S or per exceptions provided in Section R403.7
O Mandatory Requirements (five pages)

Required prior to CO for the Performance Method:

O Air Barrier and Insulation Inspection Component Criteria checklist (Table R402.4.1.1 -
one page)

O A completed Envelope Leakage Test Report (usually one page)

| If Form R405 duct leakage type indicates anything other than "default leakage", then a completed
Form R405 Duct Leakage Test Report (usually one page)

2018-07-20 2:26:04 PM EnergyGauge® USA 6.0.02 - FlaRes2017 FBC 6th Edition (2017) Compliant Software Page 1 of 1



FORM R405-2017

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation - Residential Performance Method

Project Name: 180613 Coleman

Street:
City, State, Zip: ,FL,
Owner: Coleman Res

Design Location:  FL, Gainesville

Builder Name: Ralph Corson Constructuion

Permit Office:

Permit Number:

Jurisdiction:

County: Columbia (Florida Climate Zone 2)

1. New construction or existing New (From Plans)
2. Single family or multiple family Single-family
3. Number of units, if multiple family 1
4. Number of Bedrooms 3
5. Is this a worst case? Yes
6. Conditioned floor area above grade (ft*) 1583
Conditioned floor area below grade (ft?) 0
7. Windows(155.0 sqft.) Description Area
a. U-Factor: Dbl, U=0.30 155.00 ft*
SHGC: SHGC=0.20
b. U-Factor: N/A ft2
SHGC:
c. U-Factor: N/A ft?
SHGC:
d. U-Factor: N/A ft?
SHGC:
Area Weighted Average Overhang Depth: 3.565 ft.
Area Weighted Average SHGC: 0.200
8. Floor Types (1683.0 saft.) Insulation  Area
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0 1683.00 ft?
b. N/A R= ft
c. N/A R= ft2

9. Wall Types (1547.3 sqft.) Insulation Area

a. Frame - Wood, Exterior R=13.0 1258.70 ft?
b. Frame - Wood, Adjacent R=13.0 288.67 ft2
c. N/A R= ft?
d. N/A R= fi2
10. Ceiling Types (1673.0 sqft.) Insulation Area
a. Under Attic (Vented) R=38.0 1673.00 ft*
b. N/A R= ft
c. N/A R= ft?
11. Ducts R ft?
a. Sup: Attic, Ret: Main, AH: Main 6 316.6
12. Cooling systems kBtu/hr Efficiency

a. Central Unit 30.0 SEER:15.00

13. Heating systems kBtu/hr Efficiency
a. Electric Heat Pump 30.0 HSPF:8.80

14. Hot water systems

a. Electric Cap: 40 gallons
EF: 0.950
b. Conservation features
None
15. Credits Pstat

Glass/Floor Area: 0.098

Total Proposed Modified Loads: 41.00
Total Baseline Loads:  43.59

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by
this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Energy
Code.

PREPARED BY: Evan Beamsley

DATE: 2018-07-20 I
| hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.

OWNER/AGENT:_
DATE:

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this
calculation indicates compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.
Before construction is completed
this building will be inspected for
compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIAL: S
DATE: _— e

- Compliance requires certification by the air handler unit manufacturer that the air handler enclosure qualifies as

certified factory-sealed in accordance with R403.3.2.1.

- Compliance requires an Air Barrier and Insulation Inspection Checklist in accordance with R402.4.1.1 and this project requires an

envelope leakage test report with envelope leakage no greater than 7.00 ACH50 (R402.4.1.2).

2018-07-20 2:26 PM

EnergyGauge® USA Section R405.4.1 Compliant Software
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FORM R405-2017 INPUT SUMMARY CHECKLIST REPORT

PROJECT
Title: 180613 Coleman Bedrooms: 3 Address Type: Street Address
Building Type:  User Conditioned Area: 1583 Lot #
Owner Name: Coleman Res Total Stories: 1 Block/Subdivision:
# of Units: 1 Worst Case: Yes PlatBook:
Builder Name:  Ralph Corson Constructuion Rotate Angle: 135 Street:
Permit Office: Cross Ventilation: County: Columbia
Jurisdiction: Whole House Fan: City, State, Zip: ,
Family Type: Single-family FL,
New/Existing: New (From Plans)
Comment:
CLIMATE
\/ Design Temp Int Design Temp Heating Design Daily Temp
Design Location TMY Site 975% 25% Winter Summer Degree Days Moisture Range
FL, Gainesville FL_GAINESVILLE_REGI 32 92 70 75 1305.5 51 Medium
BLOCKS
Number Name Area Volume
1 Block1 1583 12664
SPACES
Number Name Area Volume Kitchen Occupants Bedrooms Infil ID  Finished Cooled Heated
1 Main 1583 12664 Yes 6 3 1 Yes Yes Yes
FLOORS
\/ # Floor Type Space Perimeter R-Value Area Tile Wood Carpet
1 Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulatio Main 195 ft 0 1683 ft? —_— 0.3 0.3 04
ROOF
\/ Roof Gable Roof Solar SA Emitt Emitt Deck Pitch
# Type Materials Area Area Color Absor. Tested Tested Insul. (deg)
1 Gable or shed Composition shingles 1833 ft? 462 ft* Dark 0.92 No 0.9 No 0 30.3
ATTIC
\/ # Type Ventifation Vent Ratio (1 in) Area RBS IRCC
1 Full attic Vented 300 1583 ft? N N
CEILING
\/ # Ceiling Type Space R-Value Ins Type Area Framing Frac  Truss Type
Under Attic (Vented) Main 38 Blown 1673 ft* 0.1 Wood

2018-07-20 2:26 PM EnergyGauge® USA Section R405.4.1 Compliant Software Page 2 of 4



FORM R405-2017

INPUT SUMMARY CHECKLIST REPORT

WALLS
{ Adjacent s Cavity Width Height Sheathing Framing Solar Below
Omt To Wall Type SPC®  pvale Ft In  Ft In Area R-V. i 9
1 N=>SE Exterior  Frame - Wood Main 13 12 2 8 97.3 ft* 0.23 0.75 0
2 E=>SW Exterior = Frame - Wood Main 13 7 8 56.0 ft 0.23 0.75 0
3 N=>SE Exterior = Frame - Wood Main 13 10 6 8 84.0 ft? 0.23 0.75 0
4 NW=>E Exterior  Frame - Wood Main 13 6 8 28.0 ft? 0.23 0.75 0
5 W=>NE Exterior Frame - Wood Main 13 4 6 8 36.0 ft? 0.23 0.76 0
6 N=>SE Exterior Frame - Wood Main 13 33 4 8 266.7 ft? 0.23 0.76 0
7 E=>SW Exterior = Frame - Wood Main 13 24 4 8 194.7 it 0.23 0.75 0
8 S=>NW Garage Frame - Wood Main 13 20 8 8 165.3 ft2 0.23 0.75 0
9 E=>SW Garage Frame - Wood Main 13 2 4 8 18.7 ft2 0.23 0.75 0
10 S=>NW Garage Frame - Wood Main 13 9 8 62.0 ft? 0.23 0.75 0
11 E=>SW Garage Frame - Wood Main 13 4 8 42.7 2 0.23 0.75 0
12 S=>NW Exterior = Frame - Wood Main 13 30 8 240.0 ft2 0.23 0.76 0
13 W=>NE Exterior = Frame - Wood Main 13 32 8 256.0 ft? 0.23 0.75 0
DOORS
\/ # Omt Door Type Space Storms U-Value Width Height Area
Ft In Ft In
1 N=>SE Insulated Main None 6 8 133 ft
S=>NW Insulated Main None 8 6 8 17.8 fi2
S=>NW Insulated Main None 6 8 20 ft?
WINDOWS
Orientation shown is the entered orientation (=>) changed to Worst Case.
\/ Wall Overhang
# Omt ID Frame Panes NFRC U-Factor SHGC Imp Area Depth Separation Int Shade Screening
1 N=>SE 1 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 1502 1ft6in 0ft6in None None
2 N=>SE 3 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 20.0ft2 8ft6in Oft0in None None
3 N=>SE 6 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 450f* 1f6in Oft6in None None
4 E=>SW 7 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 150f* 1ft6in 5ft0in None None
5 S8=>NW 12 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 30.0ftt 7ft6in Oft0in None None
6 W=>NE 13 Metal Low-E Double Yes 0.3 0.2 N 30.0ftt 1ft6in 4f0in None None
GARAGE
\/ # Floor Area Ceiling Area Exposed Wall Perimeter Avg. Wall Height Exposed Wall Insulation
452 97 ft2 452.97 ft2 52 ft 8 ft 1
INFILTRATION
# Scope Method SLA CFM 50 ELA EqLA ACH ACH 50
1 Wholehouse Proposed ACH(50) .000356 1477.5 81.11 152,54 2719
2018-07-20 2:26 PM EnergyGauge® USA Section R405.4.1 Compliant Software Page 3 of 4




FORM R405-2017

INPUT SUMMARY CHECKLIST REPORT

HEATING SYSTEM
\/ #  System Type Subtype Efficiency Capacity Block Ducts
Electric Heat Pump/ None HSPF:8.8 30 kBtu/hr 1 sys#1
COOLING SYSTEM
\/ #  System Type Subtype Efficiency  Capacity Air Flow SHR Block Ducts
1 Central Unit/ None SEER: 15 30 kBtu/hr 900 cfm 0.75 1 Sys#1
HOT WATER SYSTEM
\/ # System Type  SubType Location EF Cap Use SetPnt Conservation
1 Electric None Main 0.95 40 gal 60 gal 120 deg None
SOLAR HOT WATER SYSTEM
\/ FSEC Collector Storage
Cert # Company Name System Model # Collector Model # Area Volume FEF
None None ft2
DUCTS
\/ -— Supply — -— Return —- Air CFM25 CFM25 HVAC #
# Location R-Value Area Location Area Leakage Type Handler TOT ouT QN RLF Heat Cool
1 Attic 6 3166 ft Main 11ft? Default Leakage Main (Default) (Defauit) 1 1
TEMPERATURES
Programable Thermostat: Y Ceiling Fans:
Cooling Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun X] Jul X] Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Heating Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Venting Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct X] Nov Dec
Thermostat Schedule: HERS 2006 Reference Hours
Schedule Type 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Cooling (WD) AM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 80 80 80 80
PM 80 80 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
Cooling (WEH) AM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
PM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
Heating (WD) AM 66 66 66 66 66 68 68 68 68 68 68 68
PM 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 66 66
Heating (WEH) AM 66 66 66 66 66 68 68 68 68 68 68 68
PM 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 66 66
MASS
Mass Type Area Thickness Furniture Fraction Space
Default(8 Ibs/sq.ft. 0 ft* 0 ft 0.3 Main
Name: no Signature:
Rating Compant: no Date:
2018-07-20 2:26 PM EnergyGauge® USA Section R405.4.1 Compliant Software Page 4 of 4




2017 EPL DISPLAY CARD

ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL) DISPLAY CARD
ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE INDEX* = 94
The lower the Energy Performance Index, the more efficient the home.

1. New home or, addition

2. Single-family or multiple-family
3. No. of units (if multiple-family)
4. Number of bedrooms

5. Is this a worst case? (yes/no)
6. Conditioned floor area (sq. ft.)

7. Windows, type and area
a) U-factor:(weighted average)
b) Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC)
c) Area

8. Skylights
a) U-factor:{weighted average)
b) Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHGC)

9. Floor type, insulation level:
a) Slab-on-grade (R-value)
b) Wood, raised (R-value)
c¢) Concrete, raised (R-value)

10. Wall type and insulation:
A. Exterior:
1. Wood frame (Insulation R-value)
2. Masonry (insulation R-value)
B. Adjacent:
1. Wood frame (Insulation R-value)
2. Masonry (Insulation R-value)

11. Ceiling type and insulation level
a) Under attic
b) Single assembly
¢) Knee walls/skylight walls
d) Radiant barrier installed

1. _New (From Plans)

2. _Single-family
3. 1
4, 3
5. Yes
6. 1583
7a.____0.300
7b.___0.200
7c. 155.0
8a. NA
8b. NA
9a. 0.0
9b.

9c.
10A1._13.0
10A2.
10B1.__13.0
10B2.
11a.___38.0
11b.

11c.

11d. No

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Ducts, location & insulation level

a) Supply ducts R 6.0
b) Return ducts R 6.0
¢) AHU location Attic/Main
Cooling system: Capacity___ 30.0
a) Split system SEER

b) Single package SEER

c) Ground/water source SEER/COP

d) Room unit/PTAC EER

e) Other 15.0
Heating system: Capacity 30.0
a) Split system heat pump HSPF

b) Single package heat pump HSPF
¢) Electric resistance COP

d) Gas furnace, natural gas AFUE

e) Gas furnace, LPG AFUE

f) Other 8.80
Water heating system

a) Electric resistance EF 0.95
b) Gas fired, natural gas EF

c) Gas fired, LPG EF

d) Solar system with tank EF

e) Dedicated heat pump with tank EF

f) Heat recovery unit HeatRec%
g) Other
HVAC credits claimed (Performance Method)

a) Ceiling fans

b) Cross ventilation No
¢) Whole house fan No
d) Multizone cooling credit

e) Multizone heating credit

f) Programmable thermostat Yes

*Label required by Section R303.1.3 of the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, if not DEFAULT.

| certify that this home has complied with the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, through the above energy
saving features which will be installed (or exceeded) in this home before final inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL
display card will be completed based on installed code compliant features.

Builder Signature:

Address of New Home:

2018-07-20 2:26:21 PM

Date:

City/FL Zip: __ FL

EnergyGauge® USA 6.0.02 - FlaRes2017 FBC 6th Edition (2017) Compliant Software
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Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, 6th Edition (2017)
Mandatory Requirements for Residential Performance, Prescriptive and ERI Methods

ADDRESS: Permit Number:

FL,

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS see individual code sections for full details.

v
O

SECTION R401 GENERAL

R401.3 Energy Performance Level (EPL) display card (Mandatory).The building official shall require that an energy performance leve!l (EPL) display
card be completed and certified by the builder to be accurate and correct before final approval of the building for occupancy. Florida law (Section
553.9085, Florida Statutes) requires the EPL display card to be included as an addendum to each sales contract for both presold and nonpresold
residential buildings. The EPL display card contains information indicating the energy performance level and efficiencies of components installed in a
dwelling unit. The building official shall verify that the EPL disptay card completed and signed by the builder accurately reflects the plans and
specifications submitted to demonstrate code compliance for the building. A copy of the EPL display card can be found in Appendix RD.

R402.4 Air leakage (Mandatory). The building thermal envelope shall be constructed to limit air leakage in accordance with the requirements of
Sections R402.4.1 through R402.4.5.

Exception: Dwelling units of R-2 Occupancies and multiple attached single family dwellings shall be permitted to
comply with Section C402.5.

R402.4.1 Building thermal enveldpe building thermal envelope shall comply with Sections R402.4.1.1 and R402.4.1.2.
The sealing methods between dissimilar materials shall allow for differential expansion and contraction.

R402.4.1.1 Installation.The components of the building thermal envelope as listed in Table R402.4.1.1 shall be installed in accordance with
the manufacturer’s instructions and the criteria listed in Table R402.4.1.1, as applicable to the method of construction. Where required by the
code official, an approved third party shall inspect all components and verify compliance.

R402.4.1.2 Testing. The building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate not exceeding seven air
changes per hour in Climate Zones 1 and 2, and three air changes per hour in Climate Zones 3 through 8. Testing shall be conducted in
accordance with ANSI/RESNET/ICC 380 and reported at a pressure of 0.2 inch w.g. (50 pascals). Testing shall be conducted by either
individuals as defined in Section 553.993(5) or (7), Florida Statutes, or individuals licensed as set forth in Section 489.105(3)(f), (g) or (i) or
an approved third party. A written report of the results of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code
official. Testing shall be performed at any time after creation of all penetrations of the building thermal envelope.

Exception: Testing is not required for additions, alterations, renovations, or repairs, of the building thermal envelope of existing
buildings in which the new construction is less than 85 percent of the building thermal envelope.

During testing:

1. Exterior windows and doors, fireplace and stove doors shall be closed, but not sealed, beyond the intended weatherstripping or
other infiltration control measures.

2. Dampers including exhaust, intake, makeup air, backdraft and flue dampers shall be closed, but not sealed beyond intended
infiltration control measures.

3. Interior doors, if installed at the time of the test, shall be open.

4. Exterior doors for continuous ventilation systems and heat recovery ventilators shall be closed and sealed.

5. Heating and cooling systems, if installed at the time of the test, shall be turned off.

6. Supply and return registers, if installed at the time of the test, shall be fully open.

R402.4.2 Fireplaces. New wood-burning fireplaces shall have tight-fitting flue dampers or doors, and outdoor combustion air. Where using
tight-fitting doors on factory-built fireplaces listed and labeled in accordance with UL 127, the doors shall be tested and listed for the
fireplace. Where using tight-fitting doors on masonry fireplaces, the doors shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 907.

R402.4.3 Fenestration air leakagé/Vindows, skylights and sliding glass doors shall have an air infiltration rate of no more than 0.3 cfm per
square foot (1.5 L/s/m2), and swinging doors no more than 0.5 cfm per square foot (2.6 L/s/m2), when tested according to NFRC 400 or
AAMA/ WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 by an accredited, independent laboratory and listed and labeled by the manufacturer.

Exception: Site-built windows, skylights and doors.
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MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS - (Continued)

E] R402.4.4 Rooms containing fuel-burning appliances. In Climate Zones 3 through 8, where open combustion air ducts provide combustion air to open
combustion fuel buming appliances, the appliances and combustion air opening shall be located outside the building thermal envelope or enclosed in a
room, isolated from inside the thermal envelope. Such rooms shall be sealed and insulated in accordance with the envelope requirements of Table
R402.1.2, where the walls, floors and ceilings shall meet not less than the basement wall R-value requirement. The door into the room shall be fully
gasketed and any water lines and ducts in the room insulated in accordance with Section R403. The combustion air duct shall be insulated where it
passes through conditioned space to a minimum of R-8.

Exceptions:

1. Direct vent appliances with both intake and exhaust pipes installed continuous to the outside.
2. Fireplaces and stoves complying with Section R402.4.2 and Section R1006 of the Florida Building Code, Residential.

D R402.4.5 Recessed lighting. Recessed luminaires installed in the building thermal envelope shall be sealed to limit air leakage between
conditioned and unconditioned spaces. All recessed luminaires shall be IC-rated and labeled as having an air leakage rate not more than
2.0 cfm (0.944 L/s) when tested in accordance with ASTM E283 at a 1.57 psf (75 Pa) pressure differential. All recessed luminaires shall be
sealed with a gasket or caulk between the housing and the interior wall or ceiling covering.

SECTION R403 SYSTEMS
R403.1 Controls.

D R403.1.1 Thermostat provision {(Mandatory). At least one thermostat shall be provided for each separate heating and cooling system.

D R403.1.3 Heat pump supplementary heat (Mandatory). Heat pumps having supplementary electric-resistance heat shall have controls
that, except during defrost, prevent supplemental heat operation when the heat pump compressor can meet the heating load.

D R403.3.2 Sealing (Mandatory) Al ducts, air handlers, filter boxes and building cavities that form the primary air containment passageways
for air distribution systems shall be considered ducts or plenum chambers, shall be constructed and sealed in accordance with Section
C403.2.9.2 of the Commercial Provisions of this code and shall be shown to meet duct tightness criteria below.

Duct tightness shall be verified by testing in accordance with ANSI/RESNET/ICC 380 by either individuals as defined in Section 553.993(5) or
(7). Florida Statutes, or individuals licensed as set forth in Section 489.105(3)(f), (g) or (i), Florida Statutes, to be “substantially leak free” in
accordance with Section R403.3.3.

R403.3.2.1 Sealed air handler. Air handlers shall have a manufacturer’s designation for an air leakage of no more than 2 percent of
the design airflow rate when tested in accordance with ASHRAE 193.

R403.3.3 Duct testing (Mandatory). Ducts shall be pressure tested to determine air leakage by one of the following methods:

O O

1. Rough-in test: Total leakage shall be measured with a pressure differential of 0.1 inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the system, including the ma
air handler enclosure if installed at the time of the test. All registers shall be taped or otherwise sealed during the test.

2. Postconstruction test: Total leakage shall be measured with a pressure differential of 0.1 inch w.g. (25 Pa) across the
entire system, including the manufacturer’s air handler enclosure. Registers shall be taped or otherwise sealed during the
test.

Exceptions:

1. Aduct air leakage test shall not be required where the ducts and air handlers are located entirely within the building
thermal envelope.

2. Duct testing is not mandatory for buildings complying by Section 405 of this code.
A written report of the results of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code official.

I:I R403.3.5 Building cavities (Mandatory). Building framing cavities shall not be used as ducts or plenums.

D R403.4 Mechanical system piping insulation (Mandatory). Mechanical system piping capable of carrying fluids above 105°F (41°C) or
below 55°F (13°C) shall be insulated to a minimum of R-3.

D R403.4.1 Protection of piping insulation.  Piping insulation exposed to weather shall be protected from damage, including that caused
by sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance and wind, and shall provide shielding from solar radiation that can cause degradation of the
material. Adhesive tape shall not be permitted.

D R403.5.1 Heated water circulation and temperature maintenance systems (Mandatory)Heated water circulation systems shall be in
accordance with Section R403.5.1.1. Heat trace temperature maintenance systems shall be in accordance with Section R403.5.1.2.
Automatic controls, temperature sensors and pumps shall be accessible. Manual controls shall be readily accessible.

R403.5.1.1 Circulation systems. Heated water circulation systems shall be provided with a circulation pump. The system return pipe

I:I shall be a dedicated return pipe or a cold water supply pipe. Gravity and thermosiphon circulation systems shall be prohibited.
Controls for circulating hot water system pumps shall start the pump based on the identification of a demand for hot water within the
occupancy. The controls shall automatically turn off the pump when the water in the circulation loop is at the desired temperature and
when there is no demand for hot water.

D R403.5.1.2 Heat trace systems. Electric heat trace systems shall comply with IEEE 515.1 or UL 515. Controls for such systems shall
automatically adjust the energy input to the heat tracing to maintain the desired water temperature in the piping in accordance with the
times when heated water is used in the occupancy.
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MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS - (Continued)

I:l R403.5.5 Heat traps (Mandatory). Storage water heaters not equipped with integral heat traps and having vertical pipe risers shall have
heat traps installed on both the inlets and outlets. External heat traps shall consist of either a commercially available heat trap or a
downward and upward bend of at least 3 % inches (89 mm) in the hot water distribution line and cold water line located as close as possible
to the storage tank.

R403.5.6 Water heater efficiencies (Mandatory).

I:l R403.5.6.1.1 Automatic controls. Service water-heating systems shall be equipped with automatic temperature controls capable
of adjustment from the lowest to the highest acceptable temperature settings for the intended use. The minimum temperature setting
range shall be from 100°F to 140°F (38°C to 60°C).

R403.5.6.1.2 Shut down. A separate switch or a clearly marked circuit breaker shall be provided to permit the power supplied to
electric service systems to be turned off. A separate valve shall be provided to permit the energy supplied to the main burner(s) of
combustion types of service water-heating systems to be turned off.

R403.5.6.2 Water-heating equipment. Water-heating equipment installed in residential units shall meet the minimum efficiencies of Table
C404.2 in Chapter 4 of the Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, Commercial Provisions, for the type of equipment installed.
Equipment used to provide heating functions as part of a combination system shall satisfy all stated requirements for the appropriate
water-heating category. Solar water heaters shall meet the criteria of Section R403.5.6.2.1.

D R403.5.6.2.1 Solar water-heating systems. Solar systems for domestic hot water production are rated by the annual solar energy
factor of the system. The solar energy factor of a system shall be determined from the Florida Solar Energy Center Directory of
Certified Solar Systems. Solar collectors shall be tested in accordance with ISO Standard 9806, Test Methods for Solar Collectors,
and SRCC Standard TM-1, Solar Domestic Hot Water System and Component Test Protocol. Collectors in installed solar
water-heating systems should meet the following criteria:

1. Be installed with a tilt angle between 10 degrees and 40 degrees of the horizontal; and
2. Be installed at an orientation within 45 degrees of true south.

I:] R403.6 Mechanical ventilation (Mandatory). The building shall be provided with ventilation that meets the requirements of the
Florida Building Code, Residential, or Florida Building Code, Mechanical, as applicable, or with other approved means of ventilation
including: Natural, Infiltration or Mechanical means. Outdoor air intakes and exhausts shall have automatic or gravity dampers that
close when the ventilation system is not operating.

I:I R403.6.1 Whole-house mechanical ventilation system fan efficacy.When installed to function as a whole-house mechanical
ventilation system, fans shall meet the efficacy requirements of Table R403.6.1.

Exception: Where whole-house mechanical ventilation fans are integral to tested and listed HVAC equipment, they shall be
powered by an electronically commutated motor.

D R403.6.2 Ventilation air. Residential buildings designed to be operated at a positive indoor pressure or for mechanical ventilation
shall meet the following criteria:

1. The design air change per hour minimums for residential buildings in ASHRAE 62.2, Ventilation for Acceptable
Indoor Air Quality, shall be the maximum rates allowed for residential applications.

2. No ventilation or air-conditioning system make-up air shall be provided to conditioned space from attics,
crawlspaces, attached enclosed garages or outdoor spaces adjacent to swimming pools or spas.

If ventilation air is drawn from enclosed space(s), then the walls of the space(s) from which air is drawn shall be
insulated to a minimum of R-11 and the ceiling shall be insulated to a minimum of R-19, space permitting, or R-10
otherwise.

R403.7 Heating and cooling equipment (Mandatory).

D R403.7.1 Equipment sizing. Heating and cooling equipment shall be sized in accordance with ACCA Manual S based on the
equipment loads calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J or other approved heating and cooling calculation methodologies,
based on building loads for the directional orientation of the building. The manufacturer and model number of the outdoor and indoor
units (if split system) shall be submitted along with the sensible and total cooling capacities at the design conditions described in
Section R302.1. This Code does not allow designer safety factors, provisions for future expansion or other factors that affect
equipment sizing. System sizing calculations shall not include loads created by local intermittent mechanical ventilation such as
standard kitchen and bathroom exhaust systems. New or replacement heating and cooling equipment shall have an efficiency rating
equal to or greater than the minimum required by federal law for the geographic location where the equipment is installed.

TABLE R403.6.1
WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FAN EFFICACY
FAN LOCATION AIRFLOW RATE MINIMUM MINIMUM EFFICACY ¢ AIRFLOW RATE MAXIMUM
(CFM) (CFM/WATT) (CFM)
Range hoods Any 2.8 cfmiwatt Any
In-line fan Any 2.8 cfm/watt Any
Bathroom, utility room 10 1.4 cfmiwatt <90
Bathroom, utility room 90 2.8 cfm/watt Any
- For Sl: 1 cfm = 28.3 L/min. a. When tested in accordance with HV1 Standard 916
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MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS - (Continued)
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R403.7.1.1 Cooling equipment capacity. Cooling only equipment shall be selected so that its total capacity is not less than
the calculated total load but not more than 1.15 times greater than the total load calculated according to the procedure selected in Section
403.7, or the closest available size provided by the manufacturer's product lines. The corresponding latent capacity of the equipment shall
not be less than the calculated latent load.

The published value for AHRI total capacity is a nominal, rating-test value and shall not be used for equipment sizing. Manufacturer's
expanded performance data shall be used to select cooling-only equipment. This selection shall be based on the outdoor design dry-buib
temperature for the load calculation (or entering water temperature for water-source equipment), the blower CFM provided by the expanded
performance data, the design value for entering wet-bulb temperature and the design value for entering dry-bulb temperature.

Design values for entering wet-bulb and dry-bulb temperatures shall be for the indoor dry bulb and relative humidity used for the load
calculation and shall be adjusted for return side gains if the return duct(s) is installed in an unconditioned space.

Exceptions:

1. Attached single- and multiple-family residential equipment sizing may be selected so that its cooling capacity is less than the

calculated total sensible load but not less than 80 percent of that load.
2.
When signed and sealed by a Florida-registered engineer, in attached single- and multiple-family units, the capacity of

equipment may be sized in accordance with good design practice.
R403.7.1.2 Heating equipment capacity.
R403.7.1.2.1 Heat pumps. Heat pump sizing shall be based on the cooling requirements as calculated according to Section

R403.7.1.1, and the heat pump total cooling capacity shall not be more than 1.15 times greater than the design cooling load even if
the design heating load is 1.15 times greater than the design cooling load.

R403.7.1.2.2 Electric resistance furnaces. Electric resistance furnaces shall be sized within 4 kW of the design requirements
calculated according to the procedure selected in Section R403.7.1.

R403.7.1.2.3 Fossil fuel heating equipment. The capacity of fossil fuel heating equipment with natural draft atmospheric burners
shall not be less than the design load calculated in accordance with Section R403.7.1.

R403.7.1.3 Extra capacity required for special occasions. Residences requiring excess cooling or heating equipment capacity on an
intermittent basis, such as anticipated additional loads caused by major entertainment events, shall have equipment sized or controlled to
prevent continuous space cooling or heating within that space by one or more of the following options:

1. A separate cooling or heating system is utilized to provide cooling or heating to the major entertainment areas.

2. A variable capacity system sized for optimum performance during base load periods is utilized.

R403.8 Systems serving multiple dwelling units (Mandatory). Systems serving multiple dwelling units shall comply with Sections C403
and C404 of the IECC—Commercial Provisions in lieu of Section R403.

R403.9 Snow melt and ice system controls (Mandatory) Snow- and ice-melting systems, supplied through energy service to the building,
shall include automatic controls capable of shutting off the system when the pavement temperature is above 50°F (10°C), and no
precipitation is falling and an automatic or manual control that will allow shutoff when the outdoor temperature is above 40°F (4.8°C).

I:l R403.10 Pools and permanent spa energy consumption (Mandatory). The energy consumption of pools and permanent spas shall

O

O

be in accordance with Sections R403.10.1 through R403.10.5.

R403.10.1 Heaters. The electric power to heaters shall be controlled by a readily accessible on-off switch that is an
integral part of the heater mounted on the exterior of the heater, or external to and within 3 feet (914 mm) of the heater. Operation of
such switch shall not change the setting of the heater thermostat. Such switches shall be in addition to a circuit breaker for the
power to the heater. Gas-fired heaters shall not be equipped with continuously burning ignition pilots.

R403.10.2 Time switches. Time switches or other control methods that can automatically turn off and on according to a preset schedule
shall be installed for heaters and pump motors. Heaters and pump motors that have buit-in time switches shall be in compliance with this
section.
Exceptions:

1. Where public health standards require 24-hour pump operation.

2. Pumps that operate solar- and waste-heat-recovery pool heating systems.

3. Where pumps are powered exclusively from on-site renewable generation.
R403.10.3 Covers. Outdoor heated swimming pools and outdoor permanent spas shall be equipped with a vapor-retardant cover on or at

the water surface or a liquid cover or other means proven to reduce heat loss.
Exception:  Where more than 70 percent of the energy for heating, computed over an operation season, is from site-recovered
energy, such as from a heat pump or solar energy source, covers or other vapor-retardant means shall not be required.

R403.10.4 Gas- and oil-fired pool and spa heaters. All gas- and oil-fired pool and spa heaters shall have a minimum thermal
efficiency of 82 percent for heaters manufactured on or after April 16, 2013, when tested in accordance with ANSI Z 21.56. Pool
heaters fired by natural or LP gas shall not have continuously burning piiot lights.
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D R403.10.5 Heat pump pool heaters.  Heat pump pool heaters shall have a minimum COP of 4.0 when tested in accordance with
AHRI 1160, Table 2, Standard Rating Conditions-Low Air Temperature. A test report from an independent laboratory is required to
verify procedure compliance. Geothermal swimming pool heat pumps are not required to meet this standard.

D R403.11 Portable spas (Mandatoryie energy consumption of electric-powered portable spas shall be controlled by the
requirements of APSP-14.

SECTION R404

ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS

D R404.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory). Not less than 75 percent of the lamps in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall be
high-efficacy lamps or not less than 75 percent of the permanently installed lighting fixtures shall contain only high-efficacy lamps.

Exception: Low-voltage lighting.
R404.1.1 Lighting equipment (Mandatory)Fuel gas lighting systems shall not have continuously burning pilot lights.
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2017 - AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSPECTION COMPONENT CRITERIA

TABLE 402.4.1.1
AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSPECTION COMPONENT CRITERIA
Project Name: 180613 Coleman Builder Name: Ralph Corson Constructuion
Street: Permit Office:
City, State, Zip: , FL, Permit Number: 5
Owner: Coleman Res Jurisdiction: l:EJ
Design Location:  FL, Gainesville (&}
COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA
General A continuous air barrier shall be installed in the building envelope. Air-permeable insulation shall
i The exterior thermal envelope contains a continuous air barrier. not be used as a sealing material.
requirements Breaks or joints in the air barrier shall be sealed.
Ceilina/atti The air barrier in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be aligned with the The insulation in any dropped ceiling/soffit
elling/attic insulation and any gaps in the air barrier shall be sealed. shall be aligned with the air barrier.
Access openings, drop down stairs or knee wall doors to
unconditioned attic spaces shall be sealed.

Walls The junction of the foundation and sill plate shall be sealed. Cavities within corners and headers of frame walls
The junction of the top plate and the top of exterior walls shall be shall be insulated by completely filling the cavity with
sealed. a material having a thermal resistance of R-3 per
Knee walls shall be sealed. inch minimum.

Exterior thermal envelope insulation for framed walls
shall be installed in substantial contact and
continuous alignment with the air barrier.

Windows, skylights The space between window/door jambs and framing, and

and doors skylights and framing shall be sealed.

Rim joists Rim joists shall include the air barrier. Rim joists shall be insulated.

Floors The air barrier shall be installed at any exposed edge of Floor framing cavity insulation shall be installed to

(including insulation. maintain permanent contact with the underside of

above-garage subfloor decking, or floor framing cavity insulation

and cantilevered shall be permitted to be in contact with the top side

floors) of sheathing, or continuous insulation installed on
the underside of floor framing and extends from the
bottom to the top of all perimeter floor framing
members.

Crawl space walls Exposed earth in unvented crawt spaces shall be covered with Where provided instead of floor insulation, insulation
a Class | vapor retarder with overlapping joints taped. shall be permanently attached to the crawispace

Shafts, penetrations Duct shafts, utility penetrations, and flue shafts opening to
exterior or unconditioned space shall be sealed.

Batts in narrow cavities shall be cut to fit, or narrow

Narrow cavities cavities shall be filled by insulation that on

installation readily conforms to the available cavity
spaces.

Garage separation Air sealing shall be provided between the garage and conditioned spacgs.

Recessed lighting Recessed light fixtures installed in the building thermal envelope Recessed light fixtures installed in the building
shall be sealed to the drywall. thermal envelope shall be air tight and IC rated.

Plumbing and wiring Batt insulation shall be cut neatiy to fit around wiring

and plumbing in exterior walls, or insulation that on
installation readily conforms to available space shall
extend behind piping and wiring

Shower/tub The air barrier installed at exterior walls adjacent to showers and Exterior walls adjacent to showers and tubs shall

on exterior wail tubs shall separate them from the showers and tubs. be insulated.

Electrical/phone box or] The air barrier shall be installed behind electrical or communication

exterior walls boxes or air-sealed boxes shall be installed.

HVAC register boots | HVAC register boots that penetrate building thermal envelope shall
be sealed to the sub-floor or drywall.

Concealed When required to be sealed, concealed fire sprinklers shall only be

sprinklers sealed in a manner that is recommended by the manufacturer.

Caulking or other adhesive sealants shall not be used to fill voids
bet i ikl Jat | wall il
a. In addition, inspection of log walls shall be in accordance with the provisions of ICC-400.
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Envelope Leakage Test Report (Blower Door Test)
Residential Prescriptive, Performance or ERI Method Compliance
2017 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation, 6th Edition

Jurisdiction: Permit #:

Job Information

Builder:  Ralph Corson Constructuion Community: Lot: NA

Address:

City: State: FL Zip:

Air Leakage Test Results  Passing results must meet either the Performance, Prescriptive, or ERI Method

PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD-The building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate of not exceeding 7 air
changes per hour at a pressure of 0.2 inch w.g. (50 Pascals) in Climate Zones 1 and 2.

O PERFORMANCE or ERI METHOD-The building or dwelling unit shall be tested and verified as having an air leakage rate of not exceeding
the selected ACH(50) value, as shown on Form R405-2017 (Performance) or R406-2017 (ERI), section labeled as infiltration, sub-section ACH50.

ACH(50) specified on Form R405-2017-Energy Calc (Performance) or R406-2017 (ERI): 7.000
x 60 + 12664 = Method for calculating building volume:
CFM(50) Building Volume ACH(50) O Retrieved from architectural plans
PASS . Code software calculated
I:l When ACH(50) is less than 3, Mechanical Ventilation installation O Field measured and calculated

must be verified by building department.

R402.4.1.2 Testing. Testing shall be conducted in accordance with ANSI/RESNET/ICC 380 and reported at a pressure of 0.2 inch w.g. (50 Pascals).
Testing shall be conducted by either individuals as defined in Section 553.993(5) or (7), Florida Statues.or individuals licensed as set forth in Section
489.105(3)(f). (g). or (i) or an approved third party. A written report of the results of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and
provided to thecode official. Testing shall be performed at any time after creation of all penetrations of the building thermal envelope.

During testing:

1. Exterior windows and doors, fireplace and stove doors shall be closed, but not sealed, beyond the intended weatherstripping or other infiltration
control measures.

2. Dampers including exhaust, intake, makeup air, back draft and flue dampers shall be closed, but not sealed beyond intended infiltration control
measures.

3. Interior doors, if installed at the time of the test, shall be open.

4. Exterior doors for continuous ventilation systems and heat recovery ventilators shall be closed and sealed.

5. Heating and cooling systems, if installed at the time of the test, shall be turned off.

6. Supply and return registers, if installed at the time of the test, shall be fully open.

Testing Company

Company Name: Phone:

| hereby verify that the above Air Leakage results are in accordance with the 2017 6th Edition Florida Building Code
Energy Conservation requirements according to the compliance method selected above.

Signature of Tester: Date of Test:

Printed Name of Tester:

License/Certification #: Issuing Authority:
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Residential System Sizing Calculation

Summary
Project Title:
180613 Coleman

Coleman Res

, FL
2018-07-20

Location for weather data: Gainesville, FL - Defaults: Latitude(29.7) Altitude(152 ft.) Temp Range(M)
Humidity data: Interior RH (50%) Outdoor wet bulb (77F) Humidity difference(51gr.)
Winter design temperature(TMY3 99%) 30 F Summer design temperature(TMY3 99%) 94 F
Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint 75 F
Winter temperature difference 40 F Summer temperature difference 19 F
Total heating load calculation 25765 Btuh Total cooling load calculation 21547 Btuh
Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 116.4 30000 Sensible (SHR = 0.75) 129.8 22500
Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 116.4 30000 Latent 177.9 7500

Total (Electric Heat Pump) 139.2 30000

WINTER CALCULATIONS

Winter Heating Load {for 1583 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 155 sqft 1860 Btuh
Wall total 1341  sqft 4762  Btuh
Door total 51 sqft 818 Btuh
Ceiling total 1673 sqft 1698  Btuh
Floor total 1583 sqft 9204  Btuh FlooriaoT%
Infiltration 92 cfm 4022 Btuh
Duct loss 3402 Btuh
Subtotal 25765 Btuh
Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT LOSS 25765 Btuh

SUMMER CALCULATIONS==2

Summer Cooling Load (for 1583 sqft)

Load component Load

Window total 155 sqft 3027 Btuh
Wall total 1341  sqft 2879 Btuh
Door total 51 sqft 613 Btuh
Ceiling total 1673 sqft 2293 Btuh
Floor total 0 Btuh
Infiltration 69 cfm 1433 Btuh
Internal gain 3780 Btuh
Duct gain 3307 Btuh
Sens. Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
Blower Load 0 Btuh
Total sensible gain 17332 Btuh
Latent gain(ducts) 638 Btuh
Latent gain(infiltration) 2377 Btuh
Latent gain(ventilation) 0 Btuh
Latent gain(internal/occupants/other) 1200 Btuh
Total latent gain 4215 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 21547  Btuh

8th Edition

Walls(13.4%) Ceilings(10.68%)

Doors{2.8%)

Windows(14.0%)

Infil.(17.7%)
Latentint(5.6%)

Int.Gain{17.5%)
Ducts(18.3%)

EnergyGauge® System Sizing
PREPARED BY: __Evan Beamsley
DATE: _ 2018-07-20

EnergyGauge® / USRCZB v6.0



Coleman Res

, FL

System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Project Title:

180613 Coleman
Building Type: User

2018-07-20

Reference City: Gainesville, FL (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 40.0 F (TMY3 99%)

This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.

Component Loads for Whole House

Window Panes/Type Frame U Orientation Area(sgft) X HTM= Load
1 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 NW 15.0 12.0 180 Btuh
2 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 NwW 20.0 12.0 240 Btuh
3 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 NW 45.0 12.0 540 Btuh
4 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 NE 15.0 12.0 180 Btuh
5 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 SE 30.0 12.0 360 Btuh
6 2, NFRC 0.20 Metal 0.30 SW 30.0 12.0 360 Btuh
Window Total 155.0(sqft) 1860 Btuh

Walls Type Ornt. Ueff. R-Value Area X HTM= Load

(Cav/Sh)

1 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 82 3.55 292 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 56 3.55 199 Btuh
3 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 51 3.55 180 Btuh
4 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 28 3.565 99 Btuh
5 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 36 3.585 128 Btuh
6 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 222 3.55 787 Btuh
7 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 180 3.55 638 Btuh
8 Frame - Wood -Adj (0.089) 13.0/0.0 148 3.55 524 Btuh
9 Frame - Wood -Adj (0.089) 13.0/0.0 19 3.565 66 Btuh
10 Frame - Wood -Adj (0.089) 13.0/0.0 62 3.565 220 Btuh
11 Frame - Wood -Adj (0.089) 13.0/0.0 43 3.55 151 Btuh
12 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 190 3.565 675 Btuh
13 Frame - Wood -Ext (0.089) 13.0/0.0 226 3.55 802 Btuh
Wall Total 1341(sqft) 4762 Btuh

Doors Type Storm Ueff. Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior, n (0.400) 13 16.0 213 Btuh
2 Insulated - Garage, n (0.400) 18 16.0 284 Btuh
3 Insulated - Exterior, n (0.400) 20 16.0 320 Btuh
Door Total 51(sqft) 818Btuh

Ceilings Type/Color/Surface Ueff. R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shing (0.025) 38.0/0.0 1673 1.0 1698 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1673(saft) 1698Btuh

Floors Type Ueff. R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade (1.180) 0.0 195.0 ft(perim.) 47.2 9204 Btuh
Floor Total 1583 sqft 9204 Btuh
Envelope Subtotal: 18342 Btuh

Infiltration |Type Wholehouse ACH Volume{cuft) Wall Ratio CFM=

Natural 0.44 12664 1.00 91.8 4022 Btuh
Duct load |Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Att), Return(Con) (DLM of 0.152) 3402 Btuh
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Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Coleman Res

Project Title:
180613 Coleman

., FL Building Type: User
2018-07-20
All Zones Sensible Subtotal All Zones 25765 Btuh
PVHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Subtotal Sensible Heat Loss 25765 Btuh
Totals for Heating Ventilation Sensible Heat Loss 0 Btuh
Total Heat Loss 25765 Btuh
EQUIPMENT
1. Electric Heat Pump # 30000 Btuh

Key: Window types - NFRC (Requires U-Factor and Shading coefficient(SHGC) of glass as numerical values)
or - Glass as 'Clear’ or 'Tint' (Uses U-Factor and SHGC defaults)

U - (Window U-Factor)
HTM - (ManualJ Heat Transfer Muiltiplier)
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System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Coleman Res

,FL

Reference City: Gainesville, FL
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.

Temperature Difference: 19.0F(TMY3 99%)

Project Title:
180613 Coleman

2018-07-20

Humidity difference: 51gr.

Component Loads for Whole House
Type* 7 Overhang Window Area(sqft) HTM | Load ]
Window [Panes SHGC U InSh IS Omnt | Len Hgt | Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded
: 1 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No NW]15f 0.5f. [ 15.0 0.0 15.0 10 19 287 Btuh
2 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No NW|85f 0.0f | 20.0 0.0 20.0 10 19 383 Btuh
3 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No NW|1.5f 0.5ft. | 450 0.0 450 10 19 861 Btuh
4 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No NE|1.5f. 50ft. | 15.0 0.0 15.0 10 19 287 Btuh
5 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No SE|75f 00f | 300  30.0 0.0 10 20 297 Btuh
. 6 2NFRC 0.20,0.30 No No SW|15ft. 4.0ft.| 300 0.0 30.0 10 20 601 Btuh
' Excursion 311 Btuh
Window Total 155 (sqft) 3027 Btuh
Walls | Type U-Value R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
Cav/Sheath
1 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 82.3 2.3 186 Btuh
2 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 56.0 23 127 Btuh
3 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 50.7 2.3 115 Btuh
4 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 28.0 23 63 Btuh
5 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 36.0 23 81 Btuh
6 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 2217 23 502 Btuh
7 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 179.7 23 407 Btuh
8 Frame - Wood - Adj 0.08 13.0/0.0 147.6 1.7 249 Btuh
9 Frame - Wood - Adj 0.09 13.0/0.0 18.7 1.7 31 Btuh
10 Frame - Wood - Adj 0.08 13.0/0.0 62.0 1.7 105 Btuh
11 Frame - Wood - Adj 0.09 13.0/0.0 427 1.7 72 Btuh
12 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 190.0 23 430 Btuh
13 Frame - Wood - Ext 0.09 13.0/0.0 226.0 23 512 Btuh
Wall Total - 1341 (sqft) B 2879 Btuh
Doors | Type Area (sqft) HTM Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 13.3 12.0 160 Btuh
2 Insulated - Garage 17.8 12.0 213 Btuh
3 Insulated - Exterior 20.0 12.0 240 Btuh
Door Total 51 (sqft) 613 Btuh
Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface U-Value R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Vented Attic/DarkShingle 0.025 38.0/0.0 1673.0 1.37 2293 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1673 (sqft) 2293 Btuh
Floors | Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 1683 (ft-perimeter) 0.0 0 Btuh
Floor Total 1583.0 (sqft) 0 Btuh
Envelope Subtotal: 8813 Btuh
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Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)
Project Title:

Climate:FL_GAINESVILLE_REGIONAL_A

Coleman Res
180613 Coleman
, FL
2018-07-20
Infiltration | Type Average ACH Volume(cuft) Wall Ratio CFM= Load
Natural - 0.33 12664 1 68.9 1433 Btuh
Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
. _gain | - 6 X 230 + 2400 3780 Btuh
Sensible Envelope Load: 14025 Btuh
| Duct load | Average sealed, Supply(R6.0-Attic), Return(R6.0-Condi) ~ (DGM of 0.236) 3307 Btuh
Sensible Load All Zones 17332 Btuh
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Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Coleman Res

Project Title:
180613 Coleman

Climate:FL_GAINESVILLE_REGIONAL_A

, FL
2018-07-20
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Sensible Envelope Load All Zones 14025 Btuh
Sensible Duct Load 3307 Btuh
Total Sensible Zone Loads 17332 Btuh
Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh
Blower 0 Btuh
Whole House Total sensible gain 17332 Btuh
Totals for Cooling Latent infiltration gain (for 51 gr. humidity difference) 2377 Btuh
Latent ventilation gain 0 Btuh
Latent duct gain 638 Btuh
Latent occupant gain (6.0 people @ 200 Btuh per person) 1200 Btuh
Latent other gain 0 Btuh
Latent total gain 4215 Btuh
TOTAL GAIN 21547 Btuh
EQUIPMENT
1. Central Unit # 30000 Btuh

*Key: Window types (Panes - Number and type of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value)

(U - Window U-Factor)

(InSh - Interior shading device: none{No), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
- For Blinds: Assume medium color, half closed
For Draperies: Assume medium weave, half closed
For Roller shades: Assume translucent, half closed
(IS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(}%))
(Ornt - compass orientation)
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SHATTO HEATING & AIR, INC.
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RS S e : Project Information : .

For COURSON ENTERPRISES
14128 NW CR 239, LAKE BUTLER, FL., FL 32054
Phone: 386-623-7063

Design Information

Caleulations approved by ACCA fo meet all requirements of Manuai J 8th Ed

Hig Clg nfiltration
Outside db (°F) 33 2 Method Simplified
inside db (°F) 70 75 Construction quality Average
Design TD (°F) 27 17 Firaplaces 0
Daily range - M
Inside humidity (%} 50 S0
Moisture difference (griib) 33 52
i 05 - 0 R e T o o T LG A A EIE S g M e s A AR A AT
HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT
Make THE TRANE COMPANY Make THE TRANE COMPANY
Trade XR 14 Trade XR 14
Model 4TWR4(368G1000A Cond 4TWR4036G1000A
AHRI ret Caoil TEM4ADC36S41SA
AMRI ref
Efficiency 8.5 HEPF Efficiency 115 EER, 14 SEER
Heating input Sensible cooling 25620 Btuh
Heating cutput 34200 Bwuh @ 47°F Latent cooling 10980 Btuh
Ternperature rise 23 °F Total cooling 36600 Btuh
Actual air flow 1368 cfm Actual air flow 1368 cfm
Air flow factor 0057 cfm/BRih Air flow factor 0049 cfmMBtuh
Static pregsure 0 inH20 Static pressure 0 inH20
Space thermosiat Load sensible heat ratio 083
ROOM NAME | Aves Hig load Clg load 1 Hig AVF ClgAVF
(% (Btuh) (Btuh) (cfm) (cfm)
UTILITY ROOM 120 2543 2242 | 145 110
WALK-IN L 60 1051 604 60 30
MASTER BATH i 102 378 344 22 17
MASTER BEDRCOM 210 4477 7314 256 358
BEDROOM 3 168 3590 4304 205 210
HALL 27 i 100 91 & 4
BATH 81 | a78 602 56 29
BEDRCOM 120 & 3816 5020 207 246
LVG/IDNGKIT 698 7204 7449\ 412 384

§ *I'P'wrlghtsoﬂ Righ-Suite® Uriverss’ 2018 15 0 19 RSLI15201
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Entire House 1586 23938 27970 1368 1368
Other equip loads 0 0
Equip @ 087 RSM 27131
Latent cooling 5678
TOTALS 1586 23938 32809 1368 1368

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
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